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I. INTRODUCTION

JOHNSON ECONOMICS was retained by the Chehalem Parks and Recreation District to evaluate the market potential of a 
various program elements under consideration for inclusion in a new clubhouse at the Chehalem Glenn Golf Course 
in Newberg, Oregon. The main objectives of the study are to generate reliable assumptions with respect to food and 
beverage, event/meeting space, and upgraded amenities as well as to provide general program guidelines considering 
the competitive environment and anticipated market demand. The focus of this assessment is to find alternative 
program elements for the clubhouse and adjacent activity centers that enhance the attractiveness of the facility for 
users, enhance revenue potential, and provide a return commensurate with the capital investment and risk assumed. 

The main components of this study are: 

 Site evaluation
 Survey of the competitive restaurant environment and examples of golf course restaurant leases
 Recommendations for sizing and layout of food and beverage options and event/meeting space.
 Recommendations for course amenity upgrades.

II. THE SITE

The subject site includes two parcels accounting for a total of 184.48-acres, with frontage along East Fernwood Street 
in Newberg, Oregon. There are also two small neighborhoods to the east and west of the subject site which will 
provide a little bit of built in demand for an on-site restaurant. 

FIGURE 2.1: SUBJECT SITE 

SOURCE: Yamhill County GIS 
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The site is located at the eastern edge of Newberg, south of OR-99W. Newberg is located roughly a 45-minute drive 
southwest of Portland and a 20-minute drive northeast of McMinnville. Newberg relies very heavily on OR-99W to 
provide access to the Portland metro area to the northeast and Dundee, Dayton, and McMinnville to the southwest. 
 

FIGURE 2.2: SITE CONTEXT 

SOURCE: Google Earth, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 
 
As would be expected, traffic counts are quite high along OR-99W with all recorded points seeing over 30,000 vehicles 
per day. The greatest level of traffic was on First Street in downtown Newberg, seeing over 45,000 average daily 
vehicles. The only other road segment seeing over 20,000 daily vehicles is OR-219 south of the intersection of 
Springbrook Road. Fernwood Road only saw roughly 3,500 daily vehicles, which will make it difficult for a full-sized 
restaurant to attract customers outside of the golf course. There may be enough traffic for a restaurant that also aims 
to serve the local residential, however it will need to be very small and locally oriented.  
 

  

Subject 
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FIGURE 2.3: TRAFFIC COUNTS 

SOURCE: ODOT, JOHNSON ECONOMICS

Golf-Related Trends 
The Chehalem Glenn Golf Course is a municipal course operated by the Chehalem Park and Recreation District. The 
course attracts between 40,000 to 45,000 rounds per year, with gross revenue of roughly $45 per round.  

FIGURE 2.4: CHEHALEM GLENN GOLF-RELATED TRAFFIC 

SOURCE: Chehalem Park and Recreation District 
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Revenues generated by the course operation by golf-related categories such as green and cart fees, membership, and 
driving range. Food and beverage sales represent roughly 10% of total revenue per year despite a limited operation. 
 

FIGURE 2.5: SUMMARY OF SALES BY YEAR, CHEHALEM GLENN 

 

 
SOURCE: Chehalem Park and Recreation District 

 

2020* 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025*
Golf Shop Revenue $476,297 $706,815 $691,373 $799,570 $904,968 $833,542

Cart Fees $219,705 $315,127 $291,880 $336,266 $362,900 $334,198
Hard Goods $54,359 $70,624 $73,349 $87,934 $92,479 $84,760
Instruction $9,970 $17,483 $11,130 $13,398 $10,530 $8,905
Membership $80,323 $127,682 $135,872 $159,347 $225,348 $194,544
Putting Course Revenue $4,585 $3,814 $3,446 $1,340 $1,775 $345
Range $72,378 $115,963 $115,155 $125,980 $140,824 $149,370
Soft Goods $18,411 $25,157 $25,097 $30,588 $29,168 $27,046
Tournament Deposit $725 $2,235 $3,650 $8,629 $7,600 $1,700

Green Fees $492,544 $715,855 $663,214 $751,718 $743,592 $722,207
Snack Bar $111,172 $173,698 $178,098 $198,255 $199,347 $179,562

Draft Alcohol $18,544 $28,779 $67,983 $71,096 $66,544 $26,805
Fountain Drinks $884 $1,239 $932 $1,673 $1,715 $1,824
Packaged Alcohol $62,576 $94,284 $57,157 $68,476 $56,345 $79,060
Packaged Drinks $18,344 $25,781 $22,558 $26,223 $26,012 $32,393
Packaged Foods $7,904 $11,111 $9,697 $13,774 $14,769 $13,226
Prepared Foods $2,920 $12,504 $19,769 $17,014 $33,962 $26,254

Total $1,110,894 $1,668,910 $1,582,802 $1,849,301 $1,988,588 $1,832,817
* 2020 numbers  reflect Apri l  through December, whi le 2025 numbers  are through mid-October

Sales by Year
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III. MARKET AREA DELINEATION 
 

The Primary Market Area (PMA) is defined as the geographic region from which the subject development is expected 
to draw most of its market support. Similarly, the market area is the geographic region from which similar projects 
compete on a comparable basis. In other words, it is the geographic region from which we would expect most 
potential tenants to “cross-shop” alternative options. 
 
The market area will vary for components of the program. The current golf program at the site draws over 80% of its’ 
support from residents of Yamhill County. We would expect the market area for improved golf-related amenities 
would be similar. If the program provides unique options not available  
 
The market area for a restaurant tenant will be highly dependent upon the nature of the operation. Due to the low 
level of visibility at the subject site a full-service restaurant will likely need to have an established draw, being a 
destination that customers know and will seek out. This can be a restaurant with an established reputation and/or a 
niche such as a brewpub with a well-regarding brewer. This type of tenant may pull from the broad primary trade 
area. If the tenant does not have a destination draw, we would expect the market area to be generally constrained to 
the east side of Newberg, as there is plenty of competition in the center of Newberg along OR-99W. Regardless of 
final configuration, a significant share of the demand for the restaurant will come from the golfers themselves 
 
For this analysis, we regard the PMA of a potential meeting space to be much larger than that of a restaurant. This is 
because attendants will live in various locations across the area, so there will be less aversion to travel. We expect this 
to cover the wine country to the northwest of Newberg, and we expect the subject site to have a bit more difficulty 
competing in Dundee, where there is significant existing competition.  
 
(Does the golf course keep records of tee time volume by origin? This would be helpful here to assess the draw for recreational 
amenities) 
 
 

IV. SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONTEXT 
 

POPULATION 
Yamhill County has consistently seen slower population growth than the state until 2025, when it surpassed the state 
for the first time in over a decade. Yamhill County grew by over 5% from 2014 to 2019, before growth plateaued until 
2022. The county has seen growth pick up following the pandemic, with the population base expanding 8.6% from 
2014 to 2025. 
 
Before the pandemic, Newberg’s population growth was generally in line with the county. Newberg greatly benefited 
from the pandemic, seeing 5.1% population growth from 2019 to 2020. Population numbers continued to grow 
following the pandemic even when the county and state plateaued and saw another large increase of 2.8% from 2024 
to 2025. Newberg’s population grew by 18.2% from 2014 to 2025, more than doubling the numbers of the state and 
county.  
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FIGURE 4.1: TOTAL POPULATION GROWTH IN NEWBERG, YAMHILL COUNTY, OREGON (2014 - 2025) 

SOURCE: PSU PRC, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 

EMPLOYMENT 
NEWBERG & YAMHILL COUNTY 
Newberg had seen varying levels of employment growth, including two years of negative growth in 2012 and 2013, 
before exploding in 2016. This was not caused by one factor, with the likely largest factor being existing businesses 
changing their reporting address to Newberg as well as growth in manufacturing, particularly beverage manufacturing. 

Newberg saw a significant decrease in employment at the beginning of the pandemic, losing roughly 530 jobs in 2020. 
However, the area rebounded quickly, seeing growth of roughly 600 jobs over the next two years. During this rebound 
period, Newberg’s rate of growth stayed consistently higher than that of the county. The rate of employment growth 
in Newberg and the county decreased in 2024, seeing annual employment of 0.3%.  
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FIGURE 4.2: TOTAL EMPLOYMENT TRENDS, NEWBERG & YAMHILL COUNTY (2011 - 2023)  

 

 
SOURCE: Bureau of Labor Statistics, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 
 
Median household income in Newberg is currently roughly $4,500 higher than the median household income in the 
county at $91,389. Newberg has seen high and consistent growth every year since 2018, while Yamhill County has 
been more volatile. After seeing a decrease in median household income from 2019 to 2020, the county got back to 
seeing growth the next year, seeing a median household income of just under $87,000 in 2023.  
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FIGURE 4.3: MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME, NEWBERG & YAMHILL COUNTY (2013 - 2023) 

SOURCE: US Census Bureau, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 

Over the last decade the City of Newberg and Yamhill County have become more affluent, with net growth most 
pronounced in households earning $100,000 or more.  
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FIGURE 4.4: DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSEHOLDS BY INCOME, NEWBERG & YAMHILL COUNTY (2013 - 2023) 
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VI. FOOD AND BEVERAGE PROGRAM 
The food and beverage component of the program will serve as an amenity to the golf and recreation traffic but can 
also serve as a broader community amenity and revenue enhancer for the facility. This section evaluates the 
appropriate service level and configuration of the food service component of the program.  
 

EXISTING FACILITIES TRENDS 
 
The current facility has limited food and beverage service which would be categorized as largely a grab-and-go 
program. Snack bar revenues have been running at just under $200,000 per year and represent roughly 10% of 
Chehalem Glenn’s gross income. Packaged and draft alcohol sales combined accounted for 59% of snack bar revenues 
in 2025, while packaged food and drinks accounted for 25% of revenues. The facility has very limited prepared foods, 
with hot dogs the most significant prepared food option.  
 

FIGURE 5.1: SNACK BAR REVENUE BY CATEGORY, 2025 

 
SOURCE: Chehalem Glenn 
 
Snack bar revenues averaged $4.41 per golf round in 2025, a number that has remained relatively constant over the 
last few years. The relatively high proportion of revenues associated with alcohol sales is consistent with a grab-and-
go format.  
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COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT 

Most of the restaurants in Newberg and Dundee are located along OR-99W, with the only real exception being JORY 
(located within the Allison Inn). The highest concentration of restaurants is in Downtown Newberg, between First 
Street and Hancock Street. The largest proportion of these are fast food chains, followed by coffee shops, Asian 
restaurants, and “New American” restaurants. These New American restaurants are typically high quality and 
moderately expensive that benefit from the abundance of wineries and subsequent customers they bring to Newberg. 
The subject site has relatively poor visibility as it is not located on or near OR-99W, which will make it difficult to 
attract and sustain a full-service restaurant. The site is also on the southeast edge of the Newberg area as opposed to 
centrally located within the trade area population base.  

FIGURE 5.2: EXISTING RESTAURANTS BY TYPE OF FOOD (NEWBERG & DUNDEE) 

SOURCE: U.S Census Bureau, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 

In addition to local restaurants, we collected available information on lease structures for food and beverage 
operators at various golf facilities outside of the trade area. These include full-service tenants as smaller grab-and-go 
operations are almost always run by the facility.  

It is very common for municipal golf courses to sign restaurant tenants to percentage leases, where the tenant has a 
tiered payment lease based on percentage of gross revenue. This reduces the fixed-cost overhead and risk for the 
operator, while allowing for revenue sharing if the operator is successful. The following table and descriptions provide 
examples of golf course restaurant leases across different menu types and locations. 

Subject 
Site 

Type Count
Fast Food 17
Coffee/Tea 7
New American 7
Chinese 1
Pizza 3
Asian  7
Mexican 6
Barbecue 1
French 1
Italian 2
Greek 1
American 2
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FIGURE 5.3: GOLF COURSE RESTAURANT LEASE STRUCTURES 

 
SOURCE: Municipal Lease Agreements; JOHNSON ECONOMICS 
 

Billy Baroo’s – Foster Golf Links 
Billy Baroo’s at the Foster Golf Links in Tukwila has a casual but extensive menu, offers burgers and sandwiches, 
salads, barbecue, steak, and fish and chips. Their lease structure is tiered at $2,000,000 gross revenue, decreasing 
from 6% of gross revenue to 5% of gross revenue. They have a different percentage lease structure for catering, 
decreasing from 6% of gross revenue to 5% of gross revenue after passing the $500,000 mark. Outside catering 
is charged at 2% of gross revenue. 
 
Ringside - Glendoveer 
Ringside at the Glendoveer Golf Course, which signed their lease in 2012, has since moved out. They paid $5,000 
monthly with a 2% annual escalator, while also paying a percentage lease of 4% starting at $3,000,000 gross 
revenue. This number decreased to 3% after surpassing $4,000,000 gross revenue. This restaurant offered the 
most extensive menu of any of the comparables and was a full-service steak house geared towards bringing in 
outside customers. The new operator in the space is Von Ebert Brewing, a well-regarding brewery with a full-
service restaurant and bar. Von Ebert makes significant use of an outdoor area adjacent to the course for 
additional seating in season, while also brewing beer on-site. The parking field for both restaurants is separate 
from the golf course parking.  
 
Fairways BBQ & Grille - Newport News Golf Club  
The Deer Run Golf Club in Newport News, Virginia is the only comparable listed where the percentage lease 
increases with rising revenue. They pay $1,000 monthly, with 2% annual increases, with a percentage lease 
starting at $100,000 with percentage increasing at the $200,000 mark and the $700,000 mark. The Fairways BBQ 
& Grille has a relatively basic menu, offering sandwiches, hot dogs, barbecue, wings, and basic sides. This lease 
covers the main restaurant as well as the on-site snack bar.  
 

Golf Course Name/

Location

1) Billy Baroo's Foster Golf Links 2023 7 Year $0 Restaurant
Tukwila, WA Renewal option: 7-year 6% of gross <$2M

5% of gross >$2M
Catering/room rental
6% of gross <$500k
5% of gross >$500k
Out catering
2% of gross

2) Ringside - Glendoveer Golf Course 2012 10 Year $5,000 4% of gross ($3M-$4M
Portland, OR Renewal option: 3 5-year Increase 2% annually 3% of gross ($4M-$5M)

3) Fairways BBQ & Grille - Newport News Golf Club 2020 5 Year $1,000 3% of gross ($100k-$200k)
Newport News, VA Increase 2% annually 5% of gross ($200k-$300k)

7% of gross (> $700k)

4) Hole 55 Bar & Grille - Mill Creek Golf Course 2025 3 Year $2,000 Beverage only 
Boardman, OH 20% of all net revenue

Lease 
Start

Lease Length Base Rent % Lease
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Hole 55 Bar & Grille - Mill Creek Golf Course 
The Hole 55 Bar & Grille has a lease structure where they pay $2,000 monthly base rent, and a percentage lease 
of 20% of all net revenue coming from beverage sales. They offer basic food options, including sandwiches, 
chicken strips, French fries, and basic breakfast options.  

 
 

RESTAURANT SIZING NEEDS 
 
There are multiple options to address the food and beverage needs at Chehalem Glenn. These offer an amenity to 
the golf community as well as a broader market depending upon the option. The simplest solution with the lowest 
level of required investment and risk is a grab-and-go operation similar to what is currently offered. This type of facility 
would be almost exclusively supported by golf-related traffic. Other options include more substantive prepared food 
options and likely a full bar. Golf traffic alone is unlikely to support a full-service restaurant but there are many 
permutations of smaller format restaurants that have a lower level of kitchen improvement that can still offer a solid 
prepared food menu. This scale of facility would likely need to draw some support from the broader community but 
could be viable with expanded golf-related activity if improvements were made to the putting green and driving range 
to attract higher traffic levels with less seasonal fluctuation. The larger food and beverage options would require a 
significant level of support from the broader market, including dinner traffic. Under any of the options alcoholic 
beverage sales will be a primary driver of profitability.  
 
The following table highlights some basic restaurant sizing recommendations based on industry standards for 
restaurants in three different sizing options: a small 20-seat restaurant with very basic food and a bar, a 40-seat casual 
full-service restaurant, and a larger full-size restaurant and bar with space for 60 to 80 seats. All these restaurant sizes 
include a sandwich station, a fryer, griddle, and storage. Also included is sizing recommendations for a grab and go 
style food establishment offering beer, hot dogs, burgers, and sandwiches. While we include sizing for a cookline and 
a cold prep station, it is possible to remove these and bring food in from the on-site restaurant. Other components 
necessary for a grab and go option are a service window and beer cooler.  
 

FIGURE 5.4: RESTAURANT SIZING RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
SOURCE: Toast, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 

 
Golf and recreation traffic is expected to only support the grab-and-go and smaller restaurant configuration, with 
limited food service and a bar. A larger configuration would require attracting a significant share of support from the 
non-golf community to the facility. The location of the site will require targeting tenants that can draw without 

Kitchen Size 180-260 SF 250-325 SF 500-650 SF -
Bar Back 50-80 SF 80-120 SF 120-250 SF -
Dry Storage 20-30 SF 30-50 SF 90-150 SF 15-25 SF
Walk-in refrigerator 35-50 SF 40-60 SF 60-160 SF -
Cookline 45-70 SF 110 SF 150-260 SF 30-50 SF
Cold prep/sandwich station 20-35 SF 40 SF 50-130 SF 25-40 SF
Dishwashing/pot sink area 35-50 SF 40 SF 60-140 SF -
Staff corridor/passing/staging 10-20 SF 20-30 SF 100-120 SF 10-20 SF
Bar Counter 100-140 SF 170-260 SF 290-360 SF -

40 Seats 60-80 Seats20 Seats Grab and Go -  
Quick Turn
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visibility, particularly in the evening when support from golf activities is not present. To the extent that the food service 
operator draws non-golf traffic during the daytime, the additional parking demand will need to be accommodated.  

The following figure describes the five common ways to lay out a commercial kitchen as well as their advantages and 
disadvantages. As we recommend a smaller kitchen, the most suitable layout for the recommended restaurant is the 
galley layout followed by the assembly line layout and the open kitchen layout.  

FIGURE 5.5: TYPICAL KITCHEN LAYOUT OPTIONS 

SOURCE: LightspeedHQ, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 

Kitchen Layouts
Assembly Line Layout
Advantages
Works best for multiple cooks, each responsible for one part of production
Ideal for quick service type of restaurants
"Built for speed"
Disadvantages
Can limit flexibility to change the menu

Island layout
Advantages
Has "command center"
Easy to manage employees
Disadvantage
Uses a lot of space

Zone-style layout
Advantages
Keeps organized
Allows different types of dishes ot be prepared at the same time
Divide and conquer
Disavantages
More expensive
Each zone might require separate ventilation, etc
Bad for smaller menus 

Galley layout
Advantages
Multiple cooks, easily rotate
Best for tight spaces with few staff
Disadvantages
Generally only works for smaller operations
Limited room for food prep

Open Kitchen layout
Advantages
Meant for entertaining guests
Disadvantages
Loud and hectic, can be distracting
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VII. EVENT SPACE 
 

EVENT SPACE COMPETITORS 
There are 29 event venues in the Newberg-Dundee area, with the largest capacity being 350 people. Many of these 
are vineyards operating in the hills west of Newberg, with a few off OR-99W. There are also two hotels in pre-
development in Dundee, with construction set to begin in 2026. These will both include meeting space.  
 

FIGURE 6.1: EXISTING EVENT SPACE (NEWBERG & DUNDEE) 

 
SOURCE: Eventective, JOHNSON ECONOMICS 
 
Of the 29 event venues in the area, half are wineries. These are often oriented towards large events such as weddings, 
while many fewer are aimed at capturing corporate events and other smaller events. Pricing ranges from $100 at the 
Chehalem Cultural Center for small events to $20,000 at the Lucid Wild Estate for large events and weddings. Pricing 
structure varies from pricing per event and per person, with a premium being charged for weddings. Most event 
venue options in the area are expensive, with the only options for under $500 per event being the Chehalem Cultural 
Center, On 9th, the Dundee Wine Country Getaway, and En Tirage. Because of this, we believe that there will be 
enough demand for an inexpensive event space fit for 30 to 50 people. 
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FIGURE 6.2: EVENT VENUES CAPACITY AND PRICING 

SOURCE: Eventective; JOHNSON ECONOMICS 

The descriptions below detail four affordable event space options in and around Newberg. These will provide the 
most competition for the recommended event space on the Chehalem Glenn Golf Course, with the Chehalem Cultural 
Center likely being the biggest competitor.  

Chehalem Cultural Center 
The Chehalem Cultural Center offers many different packages for large events, corporate events, short term 
meeting spaces, and academic spaces. These spaces are highly sought after and often booked far in advance. The 
venue offers vastly different packages geared towards different events, including corporate events, quineañeras, 
weddings, theater rental, and independent room rentals. Their corporate event packages for $2,500 to $5,700 
per event, depending on whether the rental is for eight or fourteen hours and if the rental is on a weekday or 
weekend. Quinceañera packages include a 14-hour rental of the Grand Central Ballroom, a 5,200 square foot 
space, dressing rooms, and catering space for $3,300. The wedding package is similar, offering the same space 
and time for $4,000. Theater rentals are rented for $1,500 for a 215-capacity space. There are two general 

Event Space City Type Capacity Price
Chehalem Cultural center Newberg Event Venue 300 $100-$3,300
Rex Hill Newberg Vineyard 130 $1,500-$12,500
Parrett Mountain Cellars Newberg Vineyard 85 $1,800-$6,200
Wilder Lake Newberg Outdoor venue 80 $1,500-$5,000
Lachini Vineyards Newberg Vineyard 200 $3,750-$6,500/50 guests
The Water Oasis Newberg Wedding/event 350 $2,500-$5,200/wedding
The Old School House Newberg Country house 200 -
The Setting Inn Willamette Newberg Boutique inn 20 -
Appassionata Estate Newberg Winery 40 -
Archer Vineyard Newberg Vineyard 75 -
Penner-Ash Wine Cellars Newberg Vineyard 100 $250-$450/person
The Allison Inn & Spa Newberg Hotel 250 $800-$6,000/event
LucidWild Estate Dundee Vineyard 250 $4,000-$20,000
Dundee Wine Country Getaway Dundee Event Venue 20 $125-$400/event
On 9th Dundee Farmhouse 25 $300/event
En Tirage Dundee Restaurant 50 $400-$600/event
Argyle Winery Dundee Winery 200 $1,000-$5,000
Domaine Roy & Fils Dundee Estate 100 $3,000-$4,000/event
Chateau Lesieutre Guest House Dundee Estate 40 -
The Dundee Bistro Dundee Bistro 60 -
Skol Blosser Winery Dundee Vineyard - -
Gran Moraine Yamhill Winery 100 $190-$450/person
WillaKenzie Estate Yamhill Vineyard 150 $190-$450/person
Saffron Fields Vineyard Yamhill Vineyard 100 -
Domaine Serene Winery Dayton Winery 350 $79-$250/person
Joel Palmer House Dayton Estate 180 $7,000/wedding
Black Dog Vineyard Carlton Vineyard 207 -
Abbey Road Farm Carlton Wedding/event 200 $2,500-$9,600/wedding
Laurel Ridge Winery Carlton Winery 75 -
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meeting rooms; the board room which is a 320 square foot meeting space with capacity for 15 people and rented 
for $35 per hour, and the community room which is a 725 square foot meeting space with capacity for 20 people 
and rented for $40 per hour.  
 
The Setting Inn Willamette 
The Setting Inn Willamette is a boutique hotel located northwest of Newberg on OR-240. The location is in the 
middle of wine country. The venue includes two different 600 square foot meeting spaces, with a capacity of 20 
people. The price is not fixed but is instead based on the price of the customer’s personalized needs. 
 
En Tirage 
En Tirage is a champagne and cocktail bar off OR-99W near the southern edge of Dundee. The venue is 1,200 
total square feet and has a maximum capacity of 50 people. While this venue also can provide a space for 
corporate and business-related events, it is more tailored to provide a space for personal events such as birthdays, 
wedding rehearsals, and celebrations of life. 
 
Dundee Wine Country Getaway 
The Dundee Wine Country Getaway is a farm-style house that is used as an event center with a capacity for 20 
people. The property rents for $75 an hour during the week and $100 an hour during the weekend, while 
weekend after hour events cost $125 to $400 per event. 
 
 

VIII. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 

 The Newberg area is a relatively small market in terms of market depth, but with easy access to the Portland 
metro area and a natural attraction due to its wine country. The population has seen significant growth over 
the past decade, almost exclusively among high-income earners. This implies there is a market for higher-
end commercial amenities. 

 
 The Chehalem Glenn Golf Course is located on the eastern side of Newberg, south of OR-99W. While the golf 

course will be a destination that will bring its own traffic to an on-site restaurant, it will be challenging to 
attract outside customers due to its low visibility. Traffic counts on Fernwood Road see roughly 3,500 vehicles 
daily, which is at the very low end of a typical restaurant’s visibility standard. To make a full-size restaurant 
viable, the restaurant tenant would need to be a destination in itself, such as a restaurant with an established 
clientele or well-known brew pub. A smaller restaurant geared towards golfers serving basic food such as 
sandwiches, burgers, fried foods, and breakfast with a focus on alcohol sales is much more likely to be 
feasible and will have a higher chance of success. 

  
 Restaurant leases on golf courses are typically structured as a tiered percentage lease based on gross 

revenue. Some of these also contain a fixed monthly rental rate or only charge a percentage rent based on 
beverage sales, but at a higher rate. There are also experienced operating firms that will run both the food 
and beverage as well as pro shop on a fee and revenue sharing model.  
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 There is a remarkably high concentration of event space for a city the size of Newberg due primarily to the
local concentration of vineyards. Most of this space is quite expensive and focused on larger events. For
inexpensive and smaller event or meeting space, the most significant competition will be from the Chehalem
Cultural Center. These rooms see high levels of occupancy, indicating there is demand for a space with a
capacity of 30 to 50 people. These rooms can be offered relatively inexpensively, with the primary financial
driver being a marginal increase in food and beverage service.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Food and Beverage 
Maintaining the current grab-and-go type services at the facility represents a low-risk solution, although providing 
only the minimum level of amenity to the facility. A more robust food and beverage offering would be expected to 
increase the amenity level for golfers, as well as potentially increasing the draw of the facility.  

The most feasible restaurant option at Chehalem Glenn Golf Course is likely a relatively small, 40-seat restaurant with 
a menu designed to minimize the necessary kitchen space. The restaurant could offer sandwiches, burgers, hot dogs, 
basic fried food, salads, and breakfast to serve golfers. There are optional programs that could expand the menu 
without increasing kitchen requirements, with food prepared off-site or in an outdoor smoker on-site. A full bar should 
be included, as alcohol sales will likely be the primary income driver. A smaller patio with outdoor seating is also a 
preferred option, particularly if the restaurant has an attractive view. We also recommend a grab and go style food 
stand between the 9th and 10th holes. This stand can bring over ready made food from the restaurant and serve water, 
beer, ciders, and hard seltzers. 

Event/Meeting Space 
We believe there is demand for event/meeting space with a capacity for 30 to 50 people in Newberg. This event space 
could take advantage of the natural beauty of the golf course, as well as the built-in amenities provided by an on-site 
restaurant. If the event space is connected to or near the restaurant, bathrooms could be shared between the two 
spaces. As there is little additional cost to marginally increase the size of the building shell for a simple event space, 
but revenue potential may also be limited. The event/meeting space can increase support for food and beverage sales. 

We would recommend incorporating an event space with capacity for 40 to 50 people if done, with a flexible layout 
that allows the seating to be used by the food and beverage operator when not in use. We would also recommend 
using room separating dividers to allow for two smaller event spaces if necessary.  

Golf Amenities 
GGA Partners 
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CHEHALEM GLENN GOLF CLUBHOUSE FEASIBILITY STUDY - PRE-DESIGN 12/16/2025

SCHEDULECPRD HOMEWORK

FEEDBACK NEEDED:

• RESTAURANT SCALE AND OFFERINGS
• AMENITIES THAT HAVE VALUE

o WHAT HAS FINANCIAL RETURN ON INVESTMENT
o WHAT CREATES COMMUNITY ENGAGMENT AND

VIBRANCY
• SITE

o LOCATION OF THE CART BARN
o RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING PUTTING GREEN
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.ƻŀǊŘ [ŜǘǘŜǊ  
IŜŀǊƛƴƎ 5ŀǘŜΥ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ннΣ нлнс {ǘŀŦŦΥ /ƭŀȅ 5ƻǿƴƛƴƎΣ {ǳǇŜǊƛƴǘŜƴŘŜƴǘ 

{ǳōƧŜŎǘΥ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ tǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ {ȅǎǘŜƳ 
5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ /ƘŀǊƎŜ aŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΣ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ 
ϷпрΣллл ƛƴ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ ƳƻƴƛŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎȅ ǘƻ 
!ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŀƴŘ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ƛƴƛǘƛŀǘŜ ŀƴ ǳǇŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ {ȅǎǘŜƳ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ /ƘŀǊƎŜ aŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎȅ 
wŜǇƻǊǘ 

hǊŘŜǊ ƻƴ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ !Ŏǘƛƻƴ LǘŜƳ 

w9/haa9b5!¢Lhb 

ρȢ 2ÅÃÅÉÖÅ ÁÎ ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎÁÌ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÆÒÏÍ *ÏÈÎ 'ÈÉÌÁÒÄÕÃÃÉ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ 3ÙÓÔÅÍ 
$ÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ #ÈÁÒÇÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ 3ÙÓÔÅÍ $ÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ #ÈÁÒÇÅ 
-ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ɉςπρχɊȠ  

ςȢ -ÁËÅ Á ÍÏÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÁÄÏÐÔ 2ÅÓÏÌÕÔÉÏÎ ςπςφȤπρȟ ÄÉÒÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÓÔÁÆÆ ÔÏ ÔÒÁÎÓÆÅÒ Ατυȟπππ ÉÎ 
'ÅÎÅÒÁÌ &ÕÎÄ ÍÏÎÉÅÓ ÆÒÏÍ #ÏÎÔÉÎÇÅÎÃÙ ÔÏ !ÄÍÉÎÉÓÔÒÁÔÉÏÎ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ Á 
3ÙÓÔÅÍ $ÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ #ÈÁÒÇÅ -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔȠ ÁÎÄ 

σȢ $ÉÒÅÃÔ ÓÔÁÆÆ ÔÏ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÅ ÁÎ ÕÐÄÁÔÅ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ 3ÙÓÔÅÍ $ÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ #ÈÁÒÇÅ 
-ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔȢ 

5L{/¦{{Lhb 
/Î !ÕÇÕÓÔ ςψȟ ςπςυȟ ÙÏÕÒ ÂÏÁÒÄ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÅÄ Á ÂÒÉÅÆÉÎÇ ÆÒÏÍ ÓÔÁÆÆ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ ÅØÉÓÔÉÎÇ 
ÓÙÓÔÅÍ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ÃÈÁÒÇÅ ɉ3$#Ɋ ÒÁÔÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅ ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÕÐÏÎ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÔÈÅÙ ÁÒÅ 
ÂÁÓÅÄȢ )Î ÏÒÄÅÒ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅ ÁÄÖÉÓÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÂÏÁÒÄ ÏÎ 3$#ȤÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÉÓÓÕÅÓȟ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÉÎÖÉÔÅÄ *ÏÈÎ 
'ÈÉÌÁÒÄÕÃÃÉȟ 0ÒÅÓÉÄÅÎÔ ÁÎÄ 0ÒÉÎÃÉÐÁÌ ÁÔ &#3 'ÒÏÕÐ ÁÎÄ ÃÏȤÁÕÔÈÏÒ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ 3$# 2ÁÔÅ 
-ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ɉςπρχɊȢ -ÒȢ 'ÈÉÌÁÒÄÕÃÃÉ ÉÓ ÐÒÅÐÁÒÅÄ ÔÏ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅ ÙÏÕÒ ÂÏÁÒÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÁÎ ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎÁÌ 
ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÓÙÓÔÅÍ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ÃÈÁÒÇÅÓ ɉ3$#Ɋȟ 3$# ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÉÅÓȟ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅÉÒ 
ÉÎÆÌÕÅÎÃÅ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȢ 0ÒÅÓÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌÓ ÁÒÅ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÄ ÉÎ !ÔÔÁÃÈÍÅÎÔ ρȢ 

$ÕÒÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ !ÕÇÕÓÔ ςψÔÈ ÂÏÁÒÄ ÍÅÅÔÉÎÇȟ ÙÏÕÒ ÂÏÁÒÄ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÅÄ ÁÎ ÕÐÄÁÔÅ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ 
ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ 3$# -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ɉ!ÔÔÁÃÈÍÅÎÔ ςɊ ÁÎÄ ÅØÐÒÅÓÓÅÄ ÁÎ ÉÎÔÅÒÅÓÔ ÉÎ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÉÎÇ Á 3$# 
ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÕÐÄÁÔÅȢ "ÅÃÁÕÓÅ ÓÕÃÈ Á ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ×ÁÓ ÎÏÔ ÐÒÅÖÉÏÕÓÌÙ ÁÎÔÉÃÉÐÁÔÅÄȟ Á ÔÒÁÎÓÆÅÒ ÏÆ 
'ÅÎÅÒÁÌ &ÕÎÄ ÍÏÎÉÅÓ ÆÒÏÍ #ÏÎÔÉÎÇÅÎÃÙ ɉππρȤτψπɊ ÔÏ !ÄÍÉÎÉÓÔÒÁÔÉÏÎ ɉππρȤτρσɊ ×ÉÌÌ ÂÅ 
ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÄ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ÔÏ ÐÒÏÃÅÅÄȢ )Ô ÉÓ ÁÎÔÉÃÉÐÁÔÅÄ ÔÈÁÔ ÓÕÃÈ Á ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ×ÏÕÌÄ ÃÏÓÔ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ 
Αςυȟπππ ÔÏ Αυπȟπππ ÔÏ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅȢ /ÎÃÅ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÅÄȟ ÓÕÃÈ Á ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ×ÏÕÌÄ ÌÉËÅÌÙ ÂÅ ÁÐÐÒÏØÉÍÁÔÅÌÙ 
ÓÉØ ÍÏÎÔÈÓ ÉÎ ÄÕÒÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÎÄ ÂÅ ÌÅÄ ÂÙ Á ÓÅÌÅÃÔÅÄ ÃÏÎÓÕÌÔÉÎÇ ÆÉÒÍȢ (Ï×ÅÖÅÒȟ ÉÔ ÉÓ ÎÏÔÅÄ ÔÈÁÔ ÓÏÍÅ 
ÌÏÃÁÌ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÍÅÎÔÓ ɀ ÓÕÃÈ ÁÓ ÔÈÅ #ÉÔÙ ÏÆ .Å×ÂÅÒÇ ɀ ÃÈÏÏÓÅ ÔÏ ÃÒÅÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ ÍÁÉÎÔÁÉÎ ÔÈÅÉÒ 3$# 
ÍÏÄÅÌ ÁÎÄ ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌÌÙȢ 4ÈÉÓ ÁÌÔÅÒÎÁÔÉÖÅ ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÒÅÃÏÍÍÅÎÄÅÄ ÂÙ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÓÔÁÆÆ ÁÔ 
ÔÈÉÓ ÔÉÍÅ ÂÁÓÅÄ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ ÎÅÅÄ ÆÏÒ ÓÐÅÃÉÁÌÉÚÅÄ ËÎÏ×ÌÅÄÇÅ ÁÎÄ ÓËÉÌÌ ÁÓ ×ÅÌÌ ÁÓ ÌÁÃË ÏÆ ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅ 
ÓÔÁÆÆ ÒÅÓÏÕÒÃÅÓȢ  
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4ÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÍÁÉÎÔÁÉÎÓ ÐÕÂÌÉÃÌÙ ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅ ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÉÔÓ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ 3$# ÒÁÔÅÓ ÁÎÄ 
ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÏÎÌÉÎÅ ÁÔ ÈÔÔÐÓȡȾȾ×××ȢÃÐÒÄÎÅ×ÂÅÒÇȢÏÒÇȾÇÅÎÅÒÁÌȾÐÁÇÅȾÓÙÓÔÅÍȤÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔȤ
ÃÈÁÒÇÅÓȤÓÄÃÓȢ  

.!/YDwh¦b5 LbChw9a!¢Lhb 
wŀǘƛƻƴŀƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŀƴ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜŘ {5/ aŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎȅ wŜǇƻǊǘ 

/Î *ÕÎÅ ςψȟ ςπρχȟ ÔÈÅ #ÈÅÈÁÌÅÍ 0ÁÒË ÁÎÄ 2ÅÃÒÅÁÔÉÏÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ "ÏÁÒÄ ÏÆ $ÉÒÅÃÔÏÒÓ ÁÄÏÐÔÅÄ 
2ÅÓÏÌÕÔÉÏÎ .ÏȢ πφȤπυȤρχ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÁÄÏÐÔÅÄ ÓÙÓÔÅÍ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ÃÈÁÒÇÅ ÒÁÔÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÃÏÒÒÅÓÐÏÎÄÉÎÇ 
ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÔÈÁÔ ÂÅÃÁÍÅ ÅÆÆÅÃÔÉÖÅ ÏÎ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπρχȢ !ÐÐÒÏØÉÍÁÔÅÌÙ ψ ÙÅÁÒÓ ÌÁÔÅÒȟ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ 
ÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅÓ ÔÏ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÅ ÕÎÄÅÒ ÔÈÅ 3$# -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ÐÕÂÌÉÓÈÅÄ ÉÎ ςπρχȢ  

)Î ÔÈÅ ÏÐÉÎÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÓÔÁÆÆȟ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ 3$# -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÓ ÁÎ ÕÐÄÁÔÅ ÔÏ 
ÅÎÓÕÒÅ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ 3$#Ó ÁÒÅ ÃÁÌÉÂÒÁÔÅÄ ÁÃÃÕÒÁÔÅÌÙȟ ÁÃËÎÏ×ÌÅÄÇÅ ÓÕÃÃÅÓÓÆÕÌÌÙ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅÄ ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔÓȟ 
ÁÃÃÏÕÎÔ ÆÏÒ ÃÈÁÎÇÅÓ ÉÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÐÒÉÏÒÉÔÉÅÓȟ ÁÎÄ ÅÎÓÕÒÅ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÓ ÁÎ ÁÃÃÕÒÁÔÅ 
ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ÌÉÓÔ ÔÈÁÔ ÎÅ× ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ×ÉÌÌ ÂÅ ÅØÐÅÃÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÔÒÉÂÕÔÅ ÔÏ×ÁÒÄÓȢ ! ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅÄ 3$# 
-ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÕÐÄÁÔÅ ×ÏÕÌÄ ÒÅÃÁÌÉÂÒÁÔÅ ÒÁÔÅÓ ÔÏ ÍÁÔÃÈ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÐÒÉÏÒÉÔÉÅÓȟ ÁÃÃÏÕÎÔ ÆÏÒ 
ÉÎÆÌÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÁÎÔÉÃÉÐÁÔÅÄ ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔ ÃÏÓÔÓȟ ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ Á ÌÁÃË ÏÆ ÐÁÒË ÍÁÓÔÅÒ ÐÌÁÎ ÉÍÐÌÅÍÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÇÏÁÌÓ 
×ÉÔÈÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ 3$# -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙȟ ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ×ÉÄÅ ÒÅÐÌÁÃÅÍÅÎÔ ÎÅÅÄÓȟ ÁÎÄ ÒÅÍÏÖÅ 
ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅÄ ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔÓ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ ÉÍÐÒÏÖÅÍÅÎÔ ÆÅÅ ÌÉÓÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔȢ  

!ŎƪƴƻǿƭŜŘƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ wŀǘŜ !ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ .ŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ tŜǊƛƻŘƛŎ LƴŘŜȄƛƴƎ ƻŦ {ȅǎǘŜƳ 
5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ /ƘŀǊƎŜǎ ŦƻǊ LƴŦƭŀǘƛƻƴ 

4ÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ 3$# -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ÒÅÃÏÍÍÅÎÄÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÁÎÎÕÁÌÌÙ ÁÄÊÕÓÔ ÉÔÓ 3$# 
ÒÁÔÅÓ ÂÙ ÉÎÄÅØÉÎÇ 3$#ȭÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ %ÎÇÉÎÅÅÒÉÎÇ .Å×Ó 2ÅÃÏÒÄ ɉ%.2Ɋ #ÏÎÓÔÒÕÃÔÉÏÎ #ÏÓÔ )ÎÄÅØ ÆÏÒ 
ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÏÆ 3ÅÁÔÔÌÅȢ 4ÈÉÓ ÉÓ Á ÃÏÍÍÏÎ ÁÎÄ ÁÌÌÏ×ÅÄ ÐÒÁÃÔÉÃÅ ÉÆ ÔÈÅ ÁÄÏÐÔÅÄ 3$# ÒÁÔÅ 
ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ ÃÏÎÔÅÍÐÌÁÔÅÓ ÓÕÃÈ ÁÄÊÕÓÔÍÅÎÔÓȢ !Ó ÄÅÓÃÒÉÂÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ 3$# -ÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙ 
2ÅÐÏÒÔȟ /ÒÅÇÏÎ ÌÁ× ɉ/23 ςςσȢσπτɊ ÁÌÌÏ×Ó ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÐÅÒÉÏÄÉÃ ÉÎÄÅØÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÓÙÓÔÅÍ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ 
ÃÈÁÒÇÅÓ ÆÏÒ ÉÎÆÌÁÔÉÏÎȟ ÁÓ ÌÏÎÇ ÁÓ ÔÈÅ ÉÎÄÅØ ÕÓÅÄ ÉÓȡ  

Ȱɉ!Ɋ ! ÒÅÌÅÖÁÎÔ ÍÅÁÓÕÒÅÍÅÎÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÁÖÅÒÁÇÅ ÃÈÁÎÇÅ ÉÎ ÐÒÉÃÅÓ ÏÒ ÃÏÓÔÓ ÏÖÅÒ ÁÎ ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÉÅÄ 
ÔÉÍÅ ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÆÏÒ ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌÓȟ ÌÁÂÏÒȟ ÒÅÁÌ ÐÒÏÐÅÒÔÙ ÏÒ Á ÃÏÍÂÉÎÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÔÈÒÅÅȠ 

ɉ"Ɋ 0ÕÂÌÉÓÈÅÄ ÂÙ Á ÒÅÃÏÇÎÉÚÅÄ ÏÒÇÁÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÒ ÁÇÅÎÃÙ ÔÈÁÔ ÐÒÏÄÕÃÅÓ ÔÈÅ ÉÎÄÅØ ÏÒ ÄÁÔÁ 
ÓÏÕÒÃÅ ÆÏÒ ÒÅÁÓÏÎÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÁÒÅ ÉÎÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÓÙÓÔÅÍ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ÃÈÁÒÇÅ 
ÍÅÔÈÏÄÏÌÏÇÙȠ ÁÎÄ 
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Section I. INTRODUCTION 
This section describes the policy context and project scope upon which the body of this report is 
based.  

I.A. SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 223.297 to 223.314 authorize local governments to establish system 
development charges (SDCs), one-time fees on new development paid at the time of development. 
SDCs are intended to recover a fair share of the cost of existing and planned facilities that provide 
capacity to serve future growth. 

ORS 223.299 defines two types of SDCs: 

! A reimbursement fee designed to recover “costs associated with capital improvements already 
constructed, or under construction when the fee is established, for which the local government 
determines that capacity exists” 

! An improvement fee designed to recover “costs associated with capital improvements to be 
constructed” 

ORS 223.304(1) states, in part, that a reimbursement fee must be based on “the value of unused 
capacity available to future system users or the cost of existing facilities” and must account for prior 
contributions by existing users and any gifted or grant-funded facilities. The calculation must 
“promote the objective of future system users contributing no more than an equitable share to the 
cost of existing facilities.” A reimbursement fee may be spent on any capital improvement related to 
the system for which it is being charged (whether cash-financed or debt-financed) and on the costs of 
compliance with Oregon’s SDC law. 

ORS 223.304(2) states, in part, that an improvement fee must be calculated to include only the cost 
of projected capital improvements needed to increase system capacity for future users. In other 
words, the cost of planned projects that correct existing deficiencies or do not otherwise increase 
capacity for future users may not be included in the improvement fee calculation. An improvement 
fee may be spent only on capital improvements (or portions thereof) that increase the capacity of the 
system for which it is being charged (whether cash-financed or debt-financed) and on the costs of 
compliance with Oregon’s SDC law. 

I.B. UPDATING THE PARKS SDC 
The Chehalem Park and Recreation District (District) contracted with FCS GROUP to perform an 
SDC update. We conducted the study using the following general approach: 
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! Policy Framework for Charges. In this step, we worked with District staff to identify and agree
on the approach to be used and the components to be included in the analysis.

! Technical Analysis. In this step, we worked with District staff to isolate the recoverable portion
of facility costs and calculate SDC rates.

! Methodology Report Preparation. In this step, we documented the calculation of the SDC rates
included in this report.

I.C. CALCULATION OVERVIEW 
In general, SDCs are calculated by adding a reimbursement fee component and an improvement fee 
component—both with potential adjustments. Each component is calculated by dividing the eligible 
cost by growth in units of demand. The unit of demand becomes the basis of the charge. Table 1 
shows this calculation in equation format: 

Table 1. SDC Equation 

Eligible costs of available 
capacity in existing facilities 

Eligible costs of capacity-
increasing capital improvements 

Units of growth in demand 

+ 

Units of growth in demand 

+ 

Pro-rata share of 
costs of 

complying with 
Oregon SDC law 

= 
SDC per unit 
of growth in 

demand 

I.C.1. Reimbursement Fee

The reimbursement fee is the cost of available capacity per unit of growth that such available 
capacity will serve. In order for a reimbursement fee to be calculated, unused capacity must be 
available to serve future growth. For facility types that do not have available capacity, no 
reimbursement fee may be calculated. 

I.C.2. Improvement Fee

The improvement fee is the cost of planned capacity-increasing capital projects per unit of growth 
that those projects will serve. The unit of growth becomes the basis of the fee. In reality, the capacity 
added by many projects serves a dual purpose of both meeting existing demand and serving future 
growth. To compute a compliant improvement fee, growth-related costs must be isolated, and costs 
related to current demand must be excluded. 

We have used the capacity approach to allocate costs to the improvement fee basis.1  Under this 
approach, the cost of a given project is allocated to growth by the portion of total project capacity 
that represents capacity for future users. That portion, referred to as the improvement fee eligibility 
percentage, is multiplied by the total project cost for inclusion in the improvement fee cost basis. 

1 Two alternatives to the capacity approach are the incremental approach and the causation approach. The 
incremental requires the computation of hypothetical project costs to serve existing users. Only the incremental cost 
of the actual project is included in the improvement fee cost basis. The causation approach, which allocates 100 
percent of all growth-related projects to growth, is vulnerable to legal challenge. 
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I.C.3. Level of Service 

The reimbursement and improvement SDC-eligible costs for the parks system are determined by a 
level of service (LOS), which is typically expressed as a quantity of facility (e.g., acres) per 1,000 
residents.  

A reimbursement fee is possible if the current LOS exceeds the ultimate identified LOS for the park 
type. For example, if the District currently has 11 acres of neighborhood parks but only needs 10 
acres to serve its current population based on the identified LOS, the district is able to include the 
one acre above the current required LOS in a reimbursement fee cost basis. 

An improvement fee is calculated for the portions of planned projects identified to serve the future 
population based on the LOS. For example, if a District currently has 10 acres of neighborhood parks 
and will have 15 acres at the end of the planning period, the five acres added in the planning period 
would be improvement fee eligible if the LOS determines five acres will serve future users at the 
identified LOS.  

Any park land in the project list that cures an existing deficiency (e.g. if the District needed 10 acres 
to meet the identified current LOS) or is built in excess of the LOS (e.g. if the District plans to build 
six acres but only needs five acres for the future population) may not be included in the improvement 
fee cost basis, as per statute. 

In this report, we use three approaches to determining LOS which are described below.  

! Current Level of Service. This method determines the facility needs using the level of service 
currently provided to residents. The current amount of parks facilities is divided by the current 
population amount to derive the current level of service. The level of service is then multiplied 
by the projected population to determine the facility needs in the future. The current level of 
service aspiration means that the existing inventory of facilities will have no surpluses or 
deficiencies. However, if completion of the project list would result in a higher level of service 
than currently exists, the eligibility percentage would be reduced. 

! Planned Level of Service. This method determines the facility needs using the level of service 
targeted by the District in a previously adopted policy such as a comprehensive plan. The 
targeted level of service is multiplied by the current and projected population to determine both 
current facility needs and future facility needs. A planned level of service can lead to surpluses if 
the level of service is lower than the current level of service or deficiencies if facility needs are 
larger than the current inventory. 

! Realized Level of Service. This method determines the facility needs using the level of service 
that the District will have at the end of the planning period after constructing all the projects on 
its project list. That future level of service is then applied to current population to determine any 
surpluses or deficiencies in the current inventory. 

For purposes of this SDC methodology, each of the District’s existing and future park facilities falls 
into one of the following nine categories. 

! Aquatic Centers 

! Camp Ground Sites 

! Community Recreation Centers 
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! Cultural Centers

! District Parks

! Holes of Golf

! Recreation, Youth, and Senior Centers

! Soccer Fields

! Trails

I.C.4. Adjustments

Two cost basis adjustments are potentially applicable in the SDC calculation: fund balances and 
compliance costs. 

I.C.4.a Fund Balance 

To the extent that SDC revenue is currently available in a fund balance, that revenue should be 
deducted from its corresponding cost basis. This prevents a jurisdiction from double-charging for 
projects that will be constructed with fund balance monies. 

I.C.4.b Compliance Costs 

ORS 223.307(5) authorizes the expenditure of SDCs for “the costs of complying with the provisions 
of ORS 223.297 to 223.314, including the costs of developing system development charge 
methodologies and providing an annual accounting of system development charge expenditures.” To 
avoid spending monies for compliance that might otherwise have been spent on growth-related 
projects, this report includes an estimate of compliance costs in the SDC calculation. 
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Section II. COMMON ASSUMPTIONS 
This section provides detailed calculations related to common assumptions for the three LOS 
calculations. Common assumptions include growth, the reimbursement fee-eligible costs, project list, 
and adjustments.  

II.A. GROWTH  
Growth is the denominator in both the improvement and reimbursement fee calculations, measured in 
units that most directly reflect the source of demand. The District’s park system serves residents and 
employees in the Cities of Newberg and Dundee along with portions of unincorporated Yamhill 
County. For Park SDCs, the most applicable unit of growth is population. Current population for the 
cities is based on the PSU Population Research Center estimates and the unincorporated population is 
derived from the District Park Master Plan. 

Table 2 shows projected growth in population during the planning period by area within the District. 
2034 is the horizon year for the analysis based on conversations with the District. Population is 
escalated from current levels based on the Yamhill County Population Forecast by respective area. 

Table 2. Population Growth 

  
2010 2016 2017 2034 

2017-2034 
Change 

Newberg 22,110 23,465 23,986 34,832 10,847 
Dundee 3,170 3,190 3,249 4,438 1,189 
Unincorporated Area 7,439 7,506 7,518 7,713 195 
Total Population 32,719 34,161 34,753 46,983 12,230 
Source: Chehalem Park and Recreation Park Master Plan, PSU Population Research Center, and Yamhill 
County Population Forecast. 

II.B. REIMBURSEMENT FEE COST BASIS 
In order for the District to determine a reimbursement fee cost basis, the District must have a unit 
cost per park type and total cost of the current parkland. The only easily available data for this is for 
the District’s golf course. Table 3 shows the original inventory costs for the District net of grants and 
contributions, current inventory, and a price per hole of golf. 

Table 3. Available Inventory Cost Basis 

  Unit of Measure Inventory Original Cost Cost per Unit 
Holes of Golf Holes 18.00  $6,500,000 $361,111 
Source: Chehalem Park and Recreation District. 
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If the LOS calculation provides for a reimbursement fee, the available capacity (measured in holes of 
golf) is multiplied by the price per hole of golf to arrive at total reimbursable costs. After defining 
the total reimbursable costs, we must deduct a pro rata share of debt principle related to the golf 
course from the calculation to avoid double charging for debt that will be repaid in the future. Table 
4 shows the debt principal related to the golf course for the District.  

Table 4. Available Inventory Cost Basis 

Full Faith & Credit Obligations 
Total Principal 4,770,000 
Source: District staff. 

The total cost of the district inventory is only marginally higher than debt principal. This means that 
any reimbursement costs will be downwardly adjusted by approximately 73 percent to reflect total 
debt as a share of total inventory costs. 

II.C. PROJECT LIST 
The District provided a project list which will serve as the basis for calculating the improvement fee. 
Table 5 shows the total project costs and the development size by park type. See Appendix A for 
detailed project list. 

Table 5. Improvement Fee Cost Basis Summary 

Cost Amount 
Aquatic Centers $1,000,000 18,808 sf 
Camp Ground Sites $3,000,000 75.00 
Community Recreation Centers $3,000,000 1.00 
Cultural Centers $9,000,000 1.00 
District Parks $20,000,000 327.00 ac. 
Holes of Golf $3,000,000 9.00 
Recreation/ Youth/ Sr Centers $4,500,000 2.00 
Soccer Fields $3,000,000 9.00 
Trails $80,000,000 18.00 mi. 
Total $126,500,000 
Source: Appendix A. 

II.D. ADJUSTMENTS 
We must adjust the total SDC cost basis upward for the compliance cost fee basis and downward for 
existing fund balance. The District will make four adjustments for each SDC calculation, two of 
which are dependent on the LOS used:  
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! District Cost of Administering the SDC. The District estimates the cost of administering the 
SDC at eight percent of the SDC cost basis. 

! City/County Cost of Collecting the SDC. The City and County collect SDCs for the District 
and collects five percent of the fee as an administrative charge. 

! Cost of SDC Methodology. During the analysis period, the District estimates it will complete 
four SDC methodology studies at a total cost of $80,000 during the analysis period. This amount 
stays constant in each LOS calculation. 

! Fund Balance. The outstanding fund balance is deducted from each LOS calculation, totaling 
$342,550. 
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Section III. SDC CALCULATIONS 
This section provides detailed SDC calculations based on each level of service. 

III.A. CURRENT LEVEL OF SERVICE
This section calculates the SDC based on the current LOS. This method determines the facility needs 
using the level of service currently provided to residents. 

III.A.1. Facility Needs Determination

Facility needs are determined by the current level of service, expressed as a quantity of facility (e.g., 
acres) per 1,000 residents. Table 6 shows how the inputs of inventory, growth, and projects come 
together to determine the proportion of project costs that can be recovered in an improvement fee.  

Table 6. Inventory and Needs 

The table above begins the analysis of future needs by looking at the current inventory of park 
facilities by category. For example, in the ‘Inventory’ section for district Parks, the District currently 
has 469.29 acres and plans to develop and additional 327 acres, totaling 796.29 acres at the end of 
the planning period. 
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The next section, ‘Level of Service – Current’ shows the LOS used to define SDC-eligible needs. 
The District has a current LOS for district parks of 13.50 acres per 1,000 residents. This will be 
different for each LOS calculation method. 

The next section, ‘Required Inventory Based on Level of Service’, shows the amount of park 
development required based on the LOS identified above. Applying the LOS to the future population 
results in the required inventory in 2034, 634.44 acres. The difference, 165.15 acres, is improvement 
fee eligible. 

The next section, ‘Analysis of Planned Development’, divides the planned project acreage into three 
categories. The ‘Curing Deficiency’ portion is the amount of acreage that the District must add to 
achieve the LOS as dictated in 2017. Put differently, the ‘Current Inventory’ must at least equal the 
‘Required in 2017’ inventory before any improvement fee eligible costs can be calculated. The 
‘Accommodating Growth’ portion is the acreage that is improvement fee eligible. Improvement fee 
eligible acreage has an upward limit equal to the amount in ‘Required to Accommodate Growth’. The 
final portion, ‘Excess’, is any park development which increases the LOS for the District during the 
planning period. That portion of the project list which increases the LOS for district parks beyond 
13.5 acres per 1,000 residents is not included (or includable) in the improvement fee calculation.  

The next section, ‘Improvement Fee Eligibility’, calculates the percent of project costs by park type 
that can be included in the improvement fee. This is the row ‘Accommodating Growth’ divided by 
the row ‘Total Park Development’.  

The final section, ‘Reimbursement Fee Eligibility’, shows the amount of inventory that is eligible for 
the reimbursement cost basis. If the ‘Current Inventory’ is greater than the ‘Required Inventory in 
2017’, the excess is here and considered in the reimbursement cost basis. 

Based on the current LOS, the improvement fee eligibility is reduced because the District intends to 
increase the LOS beyond what is currently available for all park types. The Community Center is not 
SDC eligible because the District currently has none so the current LOS is zero. 

There is also no inventory eligible for the reimbursement fee and therefore no reimbursement fee 
using the current LOS approach. This makes analytical sense because using the current LOS 
precludes the District from having current inventory in excess of the current LOS. 

III.A.2. Improvement Fee Calculation

To derive the improvement fee, we must apply the improvement fee eligibility percentages from 
Table 6 to the project list costs. The improvement fee eligibility reflects the amount of the project 
list that will provide capacity for future residents at the end of the planning period. Table 7 shows 
the improvement fee eligible costs by category. After calculating the total improvement eligible 
costs, we divide by the total project costs by the population growth during the planning period. The 
result is the per capita improvement fee unit cost. 

Table 7. Project Cost Improvement Fee Eligibility 

Total Project 
Costs 

Percent Eligible for 
Improvement Fee 

Improvement Fee 
Eligible Costs 

Aquatic Centers $1,000,000 39.65% $396,529 
Camp Ground Sites $3,000,000 45.05% $1,351,378 
Community Recreation Centers $3,000,000 0.00% $0 
Cultural Centers $9,000,000 35.19% $3,167,291 
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Total Project 
Costs 

Percent Eligible for 
Improvement Fee 

Improvement Fee 
Eligible Costs 

District Parks $20,000,000 50.51% $10,101,109 
Holes of Golf $3,000,000 70.38% $2,111,528 
Recreation/ Youth/ Sr Centers $4,500,000 52.79% $2,375,469 
Soccer Fields $3,000,000 11.73% $351,921 
Trails $80,000,000 9.13% $7,304,321 
Total $126,500,000 $27,159,545 
Population Growth 2017-2034 12,230 
Improvement Fee per Capita $2,221 
Source: Previous tables. 

III.A.3. Adjustment Calculation

The total adjustment amount is based on an estimate of accounting costs associated with the SDC 
program along with the cost of SDC methodology studies and reduction in fund balance. Table 8 
shows the adjustments based on the current LOS. 

Table 8. Adjustments 

Amount 
District Cost of Administering the SDC (8% of cost basis) $2,172,764 
City/County Cost of Collecting the SDC (5% of cost basis) 1,357,977 
Cost of SDC Methodology ($20k, 4 studies) 80,000 
Fund Balance (342,550) 

Total Adjustments $3,268,191 
Population Growth 2017-2034 12,230 
Adjustment per capita $267 
Source: District staff. 

III.A.4. Total SDC Summary

A summary of the SDC unit cost is listed in Table 9. The total SDC includes the improvement fee 
and compliance fee. As noted above, the LOS approach taken precludes a reimbursement fee cost 
basis. 

Table 9. SDC Component Summary 

Reimbursement 
Fee 

Improvement 
Fee 

Compliance Fee 
and Adjustments Total 

SDC per Capita $0 $2,221 $267 $2,488 
Source: Previous tables. 

III.B. ADOPTED LEVEL OF SERVICE 
This section calculates the SDC based on the adopted LOS. This method determines the facility 
needs using the level of service targeted by the District in a previously adopted policy such as a 
comprehensive plan. 
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III.B.1. Facility Needs Determination 

Facility needs are determined by the adopted level of service from the Chehalem Park and Recreation 
Master Plan, expressed as a quantity of facility (e.g., acres) per 1,000 residents. We have included 
adopted levels of service for all park types available in the Master Plan. The LOS for certain park 
types without an identified LOS in the Master Plan are calculated as the current LOS because the 
Master Plan noted residents were satisfied with the current LOS. 

Facility needs are determined by the adopted level of service, expressed as a quantity of facility (e.g., 
acres) per 1,000 residents. Table 10 shows how the inputs of inventory, growth, and projects come 
together to determine the proportion of project costs that can be recovered in an improvement fee.  

Table 10. Inventory and Needs 

 
Based on the adopted LOS, the District has several park types which are currently deficient and 
therefore have decreased improvement fee eligibility. Additionally, the District plans to build above 
the adopted LOS for several park types.  

The two park types with no eligibility have enough capacity to satisfy current and future users. Both 
of these park types, holes of golf and recreation/youth/senior centers, are eligible for a 
reimbursement fee.  

III.B.2. Reimbursement Fee Calculation 

In order to determine a reimbursement fee, we must apply the price per unit of land from Table 3 to 
the reimbursable inventory derived from Table 10. Table 11 multiplies the reimbursable inventory 
by the price per hole of golf to arrive at total reimbursable costs. 
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Table 11. Level of Service Surplus Calculation 

Park Type 
Unit of 
Measure 

Inventory 
Exceeding LOS 

Less: Facilities 
Funded by Grants 

Total 
Surplus 

Price per Unit 
of Land 

Inventory Surplus 
Cost Basis 

Holes of Golf Holes 5.49 0.00 5.49 $361,111 $1,982,175 
Source: Previous tables and Chehalem Park and Recreation District. 

After arriving at total reimbursable costs, we must deduct a pro rata share of the debt principal based 
on total inventory costs. Table 12 shows the deducted share of debt principal to arrive at a 
reimbursement fee cost basis. The resulting reimbursement fee per capita is approximately $43 
because of the ratio of debt principal to total inventory costs as noted above. 

Table 12. Reimbursement Fee Eligibility Calculation 

Level of Service Surpluses Cost 
Reimbursable Costs $1,982,175 
Less: Pro Rata Share of Debt Principal Related to Golf Course -1,454,611 
Reimbursement Fee Cost Basis $527,563 
Population Growth 2017-2034 12,230 
Reimbursement Fee per Capita $43 
Source: District staff.  

III.B.3. Improvement Fee Calculation 

To derive the improvement fee, we must apply the improvement fee eligibility percentages from 
Table 10 to the project list costs. The improvement fee eligibility reflects the amount of the project 
list that will provide capacity for future residents at the end of the planning period. Table 13 shows 
the improvement fee eligible costs by category. After calculating the total improvement eligible 
costs, we divide by the total project costs by the population growth during the planning period. The 
result is the per capita improvement fee unit cost. 

Table 13. Project Cost Improvement Fee Eligibility 

  
Total Project 

Costs 
Percent Eligible for 

Improvement Fee 
Improvement Fee 

Eligible Costs 
Aquatic Centers $1,000,000 55.12% $551,215 
Camp Ground Sites $3,000,000 45.05% $1,351,378 
Community Recreation Centers $3,000,000 24.46% $733,809 
Cultural Centers $9,000,000 48.92% $4,402,852 
District Parks $20,000,000 50.51% $10,101,109 
Holes of Golf $3,000,000 0.00% $0 
Recreation/ Youth/ Sr Centers $4,500,000 0.00% $0 
Soccer Fields $3,000,000 30.36% $910,889 
Trails $80,000,000 13.59% $10,871,239 
Total $126,500,000   $28,922,489 
Population Growth 2017-2034     12,230  
Improvement Fee per Capita     $2,365  
Source: Previous tables.    

III.B.4. Adjustment Calculation 

The total adjustment amount is based an estimate of accounting costs associated with the SDC 
program along with the cost of SDC methodology studies and reduction in fund balance. Table 14 
shows the adjustments based on the adopted LOS. 
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Table 14. Adjustments 

Amount 
District Cost of Administering the SDC (8% of cost basis) $2,356,004 
City/County Cost of Collecting the SDC (5% of cost basis) 1,472,503 
Cost of SDC Methodology ($20k, 4 studies) 80,000 
Fund Balance (342,550) 

Total Adjustments $3,565,957 
Population Growth 2017-2034 12,230 
Adjustment per capita $292 
Source: District staff. 

III.B.5. Total SDC Summary

A summary of the SDC unit cost is listed in Table 15. The total SDC includes the reimbursement fee, 
improvement fee, and compliance fee.  

Table 15. SDC Component Summary 

Reimbursement 
Fee 

Improvement 
Fee 

Compliance Fee 
and Adjustments Total 

SDC per Capita $43 $2,365 $292 $2,700 
Source: Previous tables. 

III.C. REALIZED LEVEL OF SERVICE
This section calculates the SDC based on the realized LOS. This method determines the facility 
needs using the level of service that the District will have at the end of the planning period after 
constructing all the projects on its project list. 

III.C.1. Facility Needs Determination

Facility needs are determined by the LOS the District will have at the end of the planning period, 
expressed as a quantity of facility (e.g., acres) per 1,000 residents. Table 16 shows how the inputs of 
inventory, growth, and projects come together to determine the proportion of project costs that can be 
recovered in an improvement fee.  
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Table 16. Inventory and Needs 

Based on the realized LOS, the District has several park types which are currently deficient. 
However, there is also no ‘excess’ parks capacity since the realized LOS at the end of the planning 
period is the metric by which we determine the improvement fee eligibility.  

III.C.2. Improvement Fee Calculation

To derive the improvement fee, we must apply the improvement fee eligibility percentages from 
Table 16 to the project list costs. The improvement fee eligibility reflects the amount of the project 
list that will provide capacity for future residents at the end of the planning period. Table 17 shows 
the improvement fee eligible costs by category. After calculating the total improvement eligible 
costs, we divide by the total project costs by the population growth during the planning period. The 
result is the per capita improvement fee unit cost. 
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Table 17. Project Cost Improvement Fee Eligibility 

  
Total Project 

Costs 

Percent Eligible 
for Improvement 

Fee 

Improvement 
Fee Eligible 

Costs 
Aquatic Centers $1,000,000 55.36% $553,620 
Camp Ground Sites $3,000,000 59.35% $1,780,534 
Community Recreation Centers $3,000,000 26.03% $780,936 
Cultural Centers $9,000,000 52.06% $4,685,615 
District Parks $20,000,000 63.39% $12,677,908 
Holes of Golf $3,000,000 78.09% $2,342,808 
Recreation/ Youth/ Sr Centers $4,500,000 65.08% $2,928,509 
Soccer Fields $3,000,000 34.71% $1,041,248 
Trails $80,000,000 32.78% $26,227,875 
Total $126,500,000   $53,019,053 
Population Growth 2017-2034     12,230  
Improvement Fee per Capita     $4,335  
Source: Previous tables.    

III.C.3. Adjustment Calculation 

The total adjustment amount is based an estimate of accounting costs associated with the SDC 
program along with the cost of SDC methodology studies and reduction in fund balance. Table 14 
shows the adjustments based on the realized LOS. 

Table 18. Adjustments 

  Amount 
District Cost of Administering the SDC (8% of cost basis) $4,241,524 
City/County Cost of Collecting the SDC (5% of cost basis) 2,650,953 
Cost of SDC Methodology ($20k, 4 studies) 80,000 
Fund Balance (342,550) 

Total Adjustments $6,629,927 
Population Growth 2017-2034 12,230  
Adjustment per capita $542  
Source: District staff.  

III.C.4. Total SDC Summary 

A summary of the SDC unit cost is listed in Table 19. The total SDC includes the reimbursement fee, 
improvement fee, and compliance fee. As noted above, there are no eligible reimbursement fee costs. 

Table 19. SDC Component Summary 

  
Reimbursement 

Fee 
Improvement 

Fee 
Compliance Fee 

and Adjustments Total 
SDC per Capita $0  $4,335  $542  $4,877  
Source: Previous tables. 
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Section IV. CONCLUSION 
This section summarizes the calculated SDCs for residential development. It also addresses polices 
related to implementation of the SDC program. 

IV.A. CALCULATED SDC 
Table 20 shows calculated SDC unit costs as shown above for each LOS methodology. The unit 
costs are expressed as per capita because the number of residents serves as the growth calculation for 
the SDC. 

Table 20. SDC Component Summary – Per Capita Charge 

  
Reimbursement 

Fee 
Improvement 

Fee 
Compliance Fee 

and Adjustments Total 
Current LOS per 1,000 residents $0  $2,221  $267  $2,488  
Adopted LOS per 1,000 residents $43  $2,365  $292  $2,700  
Realized LOS per 1,000 residents $0  $4,335  $542  $4,877  
Source: Previous tables.     

Each methodology produces different fees. The current LOS produces the lowest SDC calculation 
while the realized LOS produces the highest. It is notable that the adopted LOS also produces the 
only reimbursement fee calculation because of the relatively low adopted standard for holes of golf 
compared to what is actually provided.  

The per capita SDC unit cost shown above must be converted to dwelling units to reflect a basis for 
SDCs levied by the District. SDCs for residential development are calculated by multiplying the 
average number of occupants (by housing category) by the corresponding unit cost. The data used to 
determine people per dwelling unit type is based on Newberg and Dundee Census data. 

Table 21. SDC Fee Summary  

  
Number of 

People 
Adopted 

LOS 
Current 

LOS 
Realized 

LOS 
Single Family per Unit 2.76 $7,450  $6,866  $13,459  
Multifamily per Unit 2.43 $6,561  $6,046  $11,853  
Manufactured Home per Unit 1.90 $5,120  $4,719  $9,251  
Source: Previous tables and U.S. Census American Community Survey. 

IV.B. CREDITS, EXEMPTIONS, AND WAIVERS 
The District will continue to establish local policies for issuing credits, exemptions, and other 
administrative procedures.  
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IV.B.1. Credits

A credit is a reduction in the amount of the SDC for a specific development. ORS 223.304 requires 
that SDC credits be issued for the construction of a qualified public improvement which is: required 
as a condition of development approval; identified in the District’s adopted SDC project list; and 
either “not located on or contiguous to property that is the subject of development approval,” or 
located “on or contiguous to such property and is required to be built larger or with greater capacity 
than is necessary for the particular development project….” 

Additionally, a credit must be granted “only for the cost of that portion of an improvement which 
exceeds the minimum standard facility size or capacity needed to serve” the particular project up to 
the amount of the improvement fee. For multi-phase projects, any “excess credit may be applied 
against SDCs that accrue in subsequent phases of the original development project.”  

IV.B.2. Exemptions & Waivers

The District may exempt or waive specific classifications of development from the requirement to 
pay SDCs. However, to do so it must have a cost or demand-based justification. The District may not 
arbitrarily exempt customers or customer types from SDCs. 

IV.C. INDEXING
Oregon law (ORS 223.304) also allows for the periodic indexing of system development charges for 
inflation, as long as the index used is:  

“(A) A relevant measurement of the average change in prices or costs over an identified time 
period for materials, labor, real property or a combination of the three;  
(B) Published by a recognized organization or agency that produces the index or data source
for reasons that are independent of the system development charge methodology; and
(C) Incorporated as part of the established methodology or identified and adopted in a
separate ordinance, resolution or order.”

We recommend that the District index its charges to the Engineering News Record Construction Cost 
Index for the District of Seattle and adjust its charges annually.  

IV.D. SDC COMPARISONS
Table 22 compares the calculated maximum defensible SDCs to the current SDCs adopted by the 
District. All three LOS approaches produce a higher maximum defensible SDC than the current SDC 
levied by the District. 

Table 22. SDC Fee Comparison 

Single Family Multi-Family Manufactured Home 
Current Fee $2,017 $1,475 $1,475 
Current LOS $6,866 $6,046 $4,719 
Adopted LOS $7,450 $6,561 $5,120 
Realized LOS $13,459 $11,853 $9,251 
Source: Previous tables and Chehalem Park and Recreation District. 
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Table 23 compares the District’s SDCs compared to surrounding jurisdictions and Park and 
Recreation Districts (PRDs). The District currently has the lowest surveyed SDC but, depending on 
the LOS approach, can have a higher SDC than some or all surrounding jurisdictions. The realized 
LOS approach produces the highest SDC among jurisdictions surveyed. The adopted and current 
LOS approaches produce SDCs that are in relatively similar rank among jurisdictions surveyed.  

Table 23. Single Family Parks SDC Fee Comparison by Jurisdiction 

Fee 
Chehalem PRD - Realized LOS $13,459 
Lake Oswego $13,110 
Tualatin Hills PRD - District-wide $10,800 
West Linn $10,216 
Sherwood $7,669 
Chehalem PRD - Adopted LOS $7,450 
Tigard - Citywide $7,178 
Chehalem PRD - Current LOS $6,866 
North Clackamas PRD - West of I-
205 $6,760 
North Clackamas PRD - East of I-205 $6,075 
Wilsonville $5,374 
North Clackamas PRD - Milwaukie $3,985 
Willamalane PRD $3,636 
McMinnville $2,118 
Chehalem PRD - Current $2,017 
Source: Respective jurisdictions. 
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,ÁÓÔ ÒÅÖÉÓÅÄ *ÁÎÕÁÒÙ ρτȟ ςπςφ 

 

.ƻŀǊŘ [ŜǘǘŜǊ  
IŜŀǊƛƴƎ 5ŀǘŜΥ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ннΣ нлнс {ǘŀŦŦΥ /ƭŀȅ 5ƻǿƴƛƴƎΣ {ǳǇŜǊƛƴǘŜƴŘŜƴǘ 

{ǳōƧŜŎǘΥ нлнп !ǳŘƛǘ wŜǇƻǊǘΣ !ŘƻǇǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ 
ŀ tǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ tƭŀƴ ƻŦ !ŎǘƛƻƴΣ ŀƴŘ !ǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ 
tŀȅƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ϷомΣолл ǘƻ tŀǳƭȅ wƻƎŜǊǎ ϧ /ƻΦ ŦƻǊ !ǳŘƛǘ 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 

hǊŘŜǊ ƻƴ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ !Ŏǘƛƻƴ LǘŜƳǎ 

w9/haa9b5!¢Lhb 

ρȢ 2ÅÃÅÉÖÅ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÙÅÁÒ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπςσ ÁÎÄ ÅÎÄÉÎÇ 
*ÕÎÅ σπȟ ςπςτȢ 

ςȢ !ÄÏÐÔ 2ÅÓÏÌÕÔÉÏÎ ςπςφȤπςȟ ÁÐÐÒÏÖÉÎÇ Á 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÆÉÎÄÉÎÇÓ 
ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÃÁÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÁÕÄÉÔÏÒ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ÁÎÄ ÄÉÒÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÓÔÁÆÆ ÔÏ ÓÕÂÍÉÔ ÔÈÅ 0ÌÁÎ 
ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȭÓ !ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎȢ 

σȢ -ÁËÅ Á ÍÏÔÉÏÎ ÁÕÔÈÏÒÉÚÉÎÇ ÐÁÙÍÅÎÔ ÏÆ 0ÁÕÌÙ 2ÏÇÅÒÓ ÁÎÄ #ÏȢ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÁÍÏÕÎÔ ÏÆ Ασρȟσππ 
ÆÏÒ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÄÅÌÉÖÅÒÙ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔȢ 

5L{/¦{{Lhb 
/Î *ÁÎÕÁÒÙ ςȟ ςπςφȟ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÅÄ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÙÅÁÒ 
ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπςσȟ ÁÎÄ ÅÎÄÉÎÇ *ÕÎÅ σπȟ ςπςτȢ 4ÈÅ ÆÉÌÉÎÇ ×ÁÓ ÔÒÁÎÓÍÉÔÔÅÄ ÄÉÒÅÃÔÌÙ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ 
!ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ ÉÓ ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÐÕÂÌÉÃ ÁÔ 
ÈÔÔÐÓȡȾȾÓÅÃÕÒÅȢÓÏÓȢÓÔÁÔÅȢÏÒȢÕÓȾÍÕÎÉȾÐÕÂÌÉÃȢÄÏ ÁÌÏÎÇ ×ÉÔÈ ÐÒÅÖÉÏÕÓÌÙ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅÄ ÁÎÎÕÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔÓȢ 
4ÈÅ ÁÕÄÉÔÏÒ ÈÁÓ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÄ Á ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ "ÏÁÒÄ ɉ%ØÈÉÂÉÔ !Ɋ ÁÓ ×ÅÌÌ ÁÓ ÔÈÅ 
ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ɉ%ØÈÉÂÉÔ "ɊȢ  

#ÏÍÐÌÅÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÅÄ ÆÉÌÉÎÇ Á 3ÕÍÍÁÒÙ ÏÆ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ ÁÎÄ %ØÐÅÎÄÉÔÕÒÅÓ ×ÉÔÈ 
ÔÈÅ !ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȢ 4ÈÉÓ ÆÉÌÉÎÇ ÎÏÔÅÄȡ 

 $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÇÒÏÓÓ ÁÎÄ ÎÅÔ ÒÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ ÏÆ Αρςȟςτφȟωψς ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÐÏÒÔÉÎÇ ÐÅÒÉÏÄȟ ÁÎÄ 

 $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÇÒÏÓÓ ÁÎÄ ÎÅÔ ÅØÐÅÎÄÉÔÕÒÅÓ ÏÆ Αρρȟςχςȟφσω ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÐÏÒÔÉÎÇ ÐÅÒÉÏÄȢ 

(Ï×ÅÖÅÒȟ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÁÌÓÏ ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÉÅÄ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ ÉÎ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌ ÃÏÎÔÒÏÌÓ ×ÈÉÃÈ ×ÅÒÅ 
ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÉÅÄ ÁÓ ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ɉρɊ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÐÒÅÐÁÒÅÄÎÅÓÓ Ⱦ ÂÁÌÁÎÃÅ ÓÈÅÅÔ 
ÁÃÃÏÕÎÔÓ ÁÎÄ ɉςɊ ÂÁÎË ÒÅÃÏÎÃÉÌÉÁÔÉÏÎȢ "ÅÃÁÕÓÅ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÉÅÄ 
ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓȟ ÉÔ ÉÓ ÒÅÃÏÍÍÅÎÄÅÄ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÁÄÏÐÔ Á 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ 
ÔÈÅÓÅ ÉÓÓÕÅÓȢ  3ÔÁÆÆ ÁÌÓÏ ÎÏÔÅ ÔÈÁÔ Á ÓÕÂÓÔÁÎÔÉÁÌ ÔÉÍÅ ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÈÁÓ ÐÁÓÓÅÄ ÓÉÎÃÅ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ 
ÙÅÁÒȟ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÁÔ ÓÏÍÅ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌ ÃÏÎÔÒÏÌ ÉÓÓÕÅÓ ÁÒÅ ÂÅÌÉÅÖÅÄ ÔÏ ÂÅ ÒÅÓÏÌÖÅÄ ÁÌÒÅÁÄÙ ÔÈÒÏÕÇÈ 
ÏÒÇÁÎÉÚÁÔÉÏÎÁÌ ÃÈÁÎÇÅÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÏÃÃÕÒÒÅÄ ÆÏÌÌÏ×ÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÅÖÁÌÕÁÔÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ ÁÕÄÉÔȢ 
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tƭŀƴ ƻŦ !Ŏǘƛƻƴ wŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ǘƻ !ŘŘǊŜǎǎ CƛƴŘƛƴƎǎ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘŜŘ ōȅ !ǳŘƛǘƻǊ ƛƴ нлнп !ƴƴǳŀƭ 
!ǳŘƛǘ 

)Î ÔÈÅ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ ÓÉÔÕÁÔÉÏÎ ÒÅÌÁÔÉÎÇ ÔÏ ÁÎÎÕÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓȟ Á Ȱ0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎȱ ÉÓ 
ÄÏÃÕÍÅÎÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÉÎÇ ÂÏÄÙȭÓ ÉÎÔÅÎÔÉÏÎ ÆÏÒ ÐÌÁÎÎÅÄ ÁÃÔÉÏÎÓ ÁÎÄ ÔÉÍÅÌÉÎÅÓ ÆÏÒ 
ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓÉÎÇ ÁÎÄ ÃÏÒÒÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ ÎÏÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÁÕÄÉÔÏÒȢ 7ÈÅÎ ÓÕÃÈ Á 
0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÄȟ Á ÓÐÅÃÉÁÌ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÏÒ ÍÕÎÉÃÉÐÁÌÉÔÙ ÐÒÅÐÁÒÅÓ Á ÄÏÃÕÍÅÎÔ ÆÏÒ 
ÓÕÂÍÉÓÓÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÍÕÓÔ ÓÉÇÎÅÄ ÁÎÄ ÄÁÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÉÎÇ 
ÂÏÄÙȢ 4ÈÅ ÐÒÏÐÏÓÅÄ 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÍÕÓÔȡ 

 !ÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÁÌÌ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÃÁÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÁÕÄÉÔÏÒȠ 

 )ÎÃÌÕÄÅ ÔÈÅ ÅÓÔÉÍÁÔÅÄ ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÏÆ ÔÉÍÅ ÎÅÃÅÓÓÁÒÙ ÔÏ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅ ÔÈÅ ÐÌÁÎÎÅÄ ÁÃÔÉÏÎÓȠ  

 "Å ÁÄÏÐÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÉÎÇ ÂÏÄÙȠ ÁÎÄ  

 "Å ÆÉÌÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȭÓ !ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎ ×ÉÔÈÉÎ σπ ÄÁÙÓ ÏÆ ÆÉÌÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ 
ÁÕÄÉÔ ÒÅÐÏÒÔȢ 

4ÈÅ ÐÒÏÐÏÓÅÄ 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ÉÓ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÄ ÁÓ %ØÈÉÂÉÔ #Ȣ !ÄÄÉÔÉÏÎÁÌ 
ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÔÈÅÓÅ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓ ÉÓ ÁÌÓÏ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÁÔÔÁÃÈÅÄ -ÕÎÉÃÉÐÁÌ !ÕÄÉÔ 
0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ &ÁÃÔ 3ÈÅÅÔ ɉ!ÔÔÁÃÈÍÅÎÔ ρɊ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÉÓ ÐÕÂÌÉÃÌÙ ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 
3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȢ 

bŜȄǘ {ǘŜǇǎ ŦƻǊ /tw5 {ǘŀŦŦ ŀƴŘ CǳǘǳǊŜ !ǳŘƛǘǎ 
!ÌÔÈÏÕÇÈ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÈÁÓ ÏÎÌÙ ÊÕÓÔ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÅÄ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔȟ ÔÈÅ ςπςυ !ÕÄÉÔ ÉÓ 
ÁÌÒÅÁÄÙ ÄÕÅȢ 4ÈÅÒÅÆÏÒÅȟ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÒÅÍÁÉÎÓ ÂÅÈÉÎÄ ÓÃÈÅÄÕÌÅ ÆÏÒ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÁÎÎÕÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔÓ 
ÂÕÔ ÈÁÓ ÂÕÄÇÅÔÅÄ ÆÕÎÄÓ ÔÏ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÅ ÁÎ ÁÄÄÉÔÉÏÎÁÌ ÁÕÄÉÔ ×ÉÔÈÉÎ ÏÕÒ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÙÅÁÒȢ 

3ÔÁÆÆ ÈÁÖÅ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÅÄ Á ÒÅÑÕÅÓÔ ÆÏÒ ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÌ ÃÏÍÐÅÔÉÔÉÖÅ ÑÕÏÔÅÓ ÆÏÒ ÁÕÄÉÔÉÎÇ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓȢ 5ÐÏÎ 
ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÉÓ ÒÅÖÉÅ×ȟ ÁÎ ÅÎÇÁÇÅÍÅÎÔ ÌÅÔÔÅÒ ×ÉÌÌ ÂÅ ÓÉÇÎÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÔÈÅ ÓÕÃÃÅÓÓÆÕÌ ÆÉÒÍ ÔÏ 
ÐÒÏÍÐÔÌÙ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÅ ÔÈÅ ςπςυ !ÕÄÉÔ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÙÅÁÒ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπςτȟ ÁÎÄ ÅÎÄÉÎÇ *ÕÎÅ σπȟ 
ςπςυȢ 

CL{/![ Lat!/¢ 
3ÔÁÆÆ ÈÁÖÅ ÁÌÒÅÁÄÙ ÐÁÉÄ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÌÉÎÇ ÆÅÅ ɉΑτυπɊ ÁÓÓÏÃÉÁÔÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÓÕÂÍÉÓÓÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ 
3ÕÍÍÁÒÙ ÏÆ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ ÁÎÄ %ØÐÅÎÄÉÔÕÒÅÓ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȭÓ !ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎȢ 
(Ï×ÅÖÅÒȟ ÐÁÙÍÅÎÔ ÉÓ ÄÕÅ ÔÏ 0ÁÕÌÙ 2ÏÇÅÒÓ ÁÎÄ #ÏȢ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÁÍÏÕÎÔ ÏÆ Ασρȟσππ ÁÓ ÓÈÏ×Î ÉÎ 
!ÔÔÁÃÈÍÅÎÔ ςȢ  

4ÈÉÓ ÅØÐÅÎÄÉÔÕÒÅ ÉÓ ÂÕÄÇÅÔÅÄ ÁÎÄ ×ÉÌÌ ÂÅ ÐÁÉÄ ÆÒÏÍ ÔÈÅ 'ÅÎÅÒÁÌ &ÕÎÄ ÍÏÎÉÅÓ ÂÕÄÇÅÔÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ 
ÔÈÅ !ÄÍÉÎÉÓÔÒÁÔÉÏÎ $ÅÐÁÒÔÍÅÎÔ ɉ!ÕÄÉÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅÓȟ ππρȤτρσȤσψπππσɊȢ 3ÔÁÆÆ ÉÓ ÓÅÅËÉÎÇ 
ÁÕÔÈÏÒÉÚÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ "ÏÁÒÄ ÔÏ ÒÅÍÉÔ ÐÁÙÍÅÎÔ ÉÎ ÆÕÌÌȢ 

!¢¢!/Ia9b¢{ 
2ÅÓÏÌÕÔÉÏÎ ςπςφȤπς 

%ØÈÉÂÉÔ !Ȣ #ÏÍÍÕÎÉÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ 'ÏÖÅÒÎÉÎÇ "ÏÄÙ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÎÎÕÁÌ !ÕÄÉÔ 

%ØÈÉÂÉÔ "Ȣ &ÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ 
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%ØÈÉÂÉÔ #Ȣ 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ 

!ÔÔÁÃÈÍÅÎÔ ρȢ 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ )ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎÁÌ &ÌÙÅÒ ɉ3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȟ /ÒÅÇÏÎ !ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎɊ 

!ÔÔÁÃÈÍÅÎÔ ςȢ )ÎÖÏÉÃÅ ÆÒÏÍ 0ÁÕÌÙ 2ÏÇÅÒÓ Ǫ #ÏȢ ÆÏÒ !ÕÄÉÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ 
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#(%(!,%- 0!2+ !.$ 2%#2%!4)/. $)342)#4 
2%3/,54)/. ςπςφȤπς 

! 2ÅÓÏÌÕÔÉÏÎ ÁÐÐÒÏÖÉÎÇ Á 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ φτφψ !ÕÄÉÔ ÁÎÄ ÄÉÒÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÓÔÁÆÆ ÔÏ ÓÕÂÍÉÔ 
ÔÈÅ 0ÌÁÎ ÏÆ !ÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅȭÓ !ÕÄÉÔÓ $ÉÖÉÓÉÏÎȢ 

7(%2%!3ȟ ÏÎ -ÁÒÃÈ ρψȟ ςπςυȟ ÔÈÅ #ÈÅÈÁÌÅÍ 0ÁÒË ÁÎÄ 2ÅÃÒÅÁÔÉÏÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÁÕÔÈÏÒÉÚÅÄ ÁÎ ÅÎÇÁÇÅÍÅÎÔ 
ÁÇÒÅÅÍÅÎÔ ×ÉÔÈ 0ÁÕÌÙ 2ÏÇÅÒÓ Ǫ #ÏȢ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÃÅÒÔÉÆÉÅÄ ÁÕÄÉÔÉÎÇ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓȢ  

7(%2%!3ȟ 0ÁÕÌÙ 2ÏÇÅÒÓ ÁÎÄ #ÏȢ ÃÏÎÄÕÃÔÅÄ ÁÎ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÓÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÈÅÈÁÌÅÍ 0ÁÒË 
ÁÎÄ 2ÅÃÒÅÁÔÉÏÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÆÏÒ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÔÉÅÓ ÏÃÃÕÒÒÉÎÇ ÆÏÒ Á ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπςσȟ ÁÎÄ 
ÅÎÄÉÎÇ *ÕÎÅ σπȟ ςπςτȢ 

7(%2%!3ȟ ÏÎ *ÁÎÕÁÒÙ ςȟ ςπςφȟ 0ÁÕÌÙ 2ÏÇÅÒÓ ÁÎÄ #ÏȢ ÄÅÌÉÖÅÒÅÄ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ςπςτ !ÕÄÉÔ ÆÏÒ 
Á ÐÅÒÉÏÄ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπςσȟ ÁÎÄ ÅÎÄÉÎÇ *ÕÎÅ σπȟ ςπςτȟ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ #ÈÅÈÁÌÅÍ 
0ÁÒË ÁÎÄ 2ÅÃÒÅÁÔÉÏÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÉÅÄ Á ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌ ×ÅÁËÎÅÓÓ ÁÎÄ Ô×Ï ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ 
ÒÅÌÁÔÉÎÇ ÔÏ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÃÏÎÔÒÏÌÓȢ 

7(%2%!3ȟ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 2ÅÖÉÓÅÄ 3ÔÁÔÕÔÅ ςωχȢτςυ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÁÃÃÏÕÎÔÓ ÁÎÄ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÁÆÆÁÉÒÓ ÏÆ ÅÖÅÒÙ 
ÍÕÎÉÃÉÐÁÌ ÃÏÒÐÏÒÁÔÉÏÎ ÓÈÁÌÌ ÂÅ ÁÕÄÉÔÅÄ ÁÎÄ ÒÅÖÉÅ×ÅÄ ÁÔ ÌÅÁÓÔ ÏÎÃÅ ÅÁÃÈ ÃÁÌÅÎÄÁÒ ÏÒ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ ÙÅÁÒȟ ÁÎÄ ÍÏÒÅ 
ÏÆÔÅÎ ÉÆ ÃÏÎÓÉÄÅÒÅÄ ÁÄÖÉÓÁÂÌÅ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÉÎÇ ÂÏÄÙ ÏÒ ÍÁÎÁÇÉÎÇ ÏÒ ÅØÅÃÕÔÉÖÅ ÏÆÆÉÃÅÒ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÍÕÎÉÃÉÐÁÌ 
ÃÏÒÐÏÒÁÔÉÏÎȢ  

7(%2%!3ȟ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 2ÅÖÉÓÅÄ 3ÔÁÔÕÔÅ ςωχȢτφφ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÕÐÏÎ ÒÅÃÅÉÐÔ ÏÆ ÁÎ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÕÎÄÅÒ 
ÓÔÁÎÄÁÒÄÓ ÆÏÒ ÁÕÄÉÔÓ ÔÈÅ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÉÎÇ ÂÏÄÙ ÏÆ Á ÍÕÎÉÃÉÐÁÌ ÃÏÒÐÏÒÁÔÉÏÎ ÓÈÁÌÌ ÄÅÔÅÒÍÉÎÅ ÔÈÅ ÍÅÁÓÕÒÅÓ ÉÔ 
ÃÏÎÓÉÄÅÒÓ ÎÅÃÅÓÓÁÒÙ ÔÏ ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÁÎÙ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ ÄÉÓÃÌÏÓÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÒÅÐÏÒÔ ÁÎÄ ÁÄÏÐÔ Á ÐÌÁÎ ÏÆ ÁÃÔÉÏÎ ÔÏ 
ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÔÈÅ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓȢ  

7(%2%!3ȟ ÔÈÅ #ÈÅÈÁÌÅÍ 0ÁÒË ÁÎÄ 2ÅÃÒÅÁÔÉÏÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÄÅÓÉÒÅÓ ÔÏ ÍÁÉÎÔÁÉÎ Á ÓÔÁÂÌÅ ÆÏÕÎÄÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÆÉÓÃÁÌ 
ÁÆÆÁÉÒÓ ÒÅÌÁÔÉÎÇ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÆÁÃÉÌÉÔÉÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÕÓÅÄ ÔÏ ÃÁÒÒÙ ÏÕÔ ÔÈÅ ÍÉÓÓÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ 
ÓÔÒÅÎÇÔÈÅÎÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌ ÃÏÎÔÒÏÌÓ ÁÓÓÏÃÉÁÔÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÅÓȢ  

./7 4(%2%&/2% "% )4 2%3/,6%$ȟ ÂÙ ÏÒÄÅÒ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÈÅÈÁÌÅÍ 0ÁÒË ÁÎÄ 2ÅÃÒÅÁÔÉÏÎ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ "ÏÁÒÄ ÏÆ 
$ÉÒÅÃÔÏÒÓȟ ÔÈÁÔ Á ÐÌÁÎ ÏÆ ÁÃÔÉÏÎ ÂÅ ÓÕÂÍÉÔÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ /ÒÅÇÏÎ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ 3ÔÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ ÉÍÐÌÅÍÅÎÔÅÄ ÂÙ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔ 
ÐÅÒÓÏÎÎÅÌ ÔÏ ÒÅÓÏÌÖÅ Á ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌ ×ÅÁËÎÅÓÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔ ÄÅÆÉÃÉÅÎÃÉÅÓ ×ÈÉÃÈ ×ÅÒÅ ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÉÅÄ ÄÕÒÉÎÇ ÁÎ 
ÉÎÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ ÁÕÄÉÔ ÏÆ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÓÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔÓ ÆÏÒ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÔÉÅÓ ÏÃÃÕÒÒÉÎÇ ÂÅÔ×ÅÅÎ *ÕÌÙ ρȟ ςπςσȟ 
ÁÎÄ *ÕÎÅ σπȟ ςπςτȢ 

3ÉÇÎÅÄ ÔÈÉÓ ςςÎÄ ÄÁÙ ÏÆ *ÁÎÕÁÒÙȟ ςπςφȢ 

   
 
 
 
 

*ÉÍ -Ã-ÁÓÔÅÒȟ "ÏÁÒÄ 0ÒÅÓÉÄÅÎÔ  -ÁÔÔ 3ÍÉÔÈȟ 3ÅÃÒÅÔÁÒÙ ÏÆ "ÏÁÒÄ 
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PAULY, ROGERS, AND Co., P.C. 
12700 SW 72nd Ave. Tigard, OR 97223 
(503) 620-2632
www.paulyrogersandcocpas.com

Independent Auditors' Report Required by Oregon State Regulations 

December 8, 2025 

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Chehalem Parks and Recreation District (the District) as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2024 and have issued our report thereon dated December 8, 2025. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, 
including the provision of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 
through 162-10-320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations, noncompliance with 
which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of basic financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. 

We performed procedures to the extent we considered necessary to address the required comments and disclosures 
which included, but were not limited to, the following: 

• Deposit of public funds with financial institutions (ORS Chapter 295)
• Indebtedness limitations, restrictions and repayment
• Budgets legally required (ORS Chapter 294)
• Insurance and fidelity bonds in force or required by law
• Authorized investment of surplus funds (ORS Chapter 294)
• Public contracts and purchasing (ORS Chapters 279A, 279B and 279C)
• Programs funded by outside sources

In connection with our testing, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe the District was not in 
substantial compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, including the provisions 
Oregon Revised Statutes as specific in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 through 162-10-320 of the 
Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations except as noted below: 

1. Expenditures were within authorized appropriations except as noted on page 10.

OAR 162-10-0230 Internal Control 

In planning and preforming our audit, we considered the internal controls over financial reporting as a basis for 
designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the basic financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls over financial reporting. 

- 35 -
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January 13, 2026 
Attn: Audits Division 
Oregon Secretary of State, Audits Division 
255 Capitol St. NE, Suite #180 
Salem, OR 97310 

Plan of Action for Chehalem Park and Recreation District 
Chehalem Park and Recreation District respectfully submits the following corrective 
action plan in response to deficiencies reported in the audit of fiscal year ended June 30, 
2024. The audit was completed by the independent auditing firm Pauly Rogers & Co., 
delivered to the District on January 2, 2026, and reported the deficiencies listed below. 
The plan of action was adopted by the members of the governing body at their meeting on 
January 22, 2026, as indicated by signatures below. 
The deficiencies are listed below, including the adopted plan of action and timeframe for 
each. 

1. DEFICIENCY #1: AUDIT PREPAREDNESS / BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

a. Significant Deficiency: During audit testing, the auditor observed that cash
and payroll liabilities were not correctly reconciled to the general ledger. It was
recommended that all accounts be reconciled to the general ledger at year end
and any necessary adjustments be made prior to the audit.

b. Plan of Action

i. Adopt a Practice of Conducting an Annual Year-End Reconciliation: The
District will operationalize a practice of conducting year-end
reconciliations for all accounts to the general ledger at the close of its
fiscal year.

ii. Adopt a Practice of Conducting Pre-Audit Preparations: The District will
operationalize a practice of conducting pre-audit preparations annually
including, but not limited to, reconciliation of all accounts to the general
ledger.

c. Implementation Timeframe

i. Adopt a Practice of Conducting an Annual Year-End Reconciliation: To
be implemented by August 1, 2025. 

ii. Adopt a Practice of Conducting Pre-Audit Preparations: To be
implemented by October 1, 2025 

2. DEFICIENCY #2: BONK RECONCILIATION

a. Significant Deficiency: Auditors noted that one bank reconciliation was not
reviewed by a person independent of the preparation. It was recommended
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that someone independent of the bank reconciliation preparation process 
review the monthly bank reconciliations in a timely manner and document 
their review by initialing and dating the reconciliation. 

b. Plan of Action

i. Identify Personnel for Bank Reconciliation Review: The District will
designate a trained employee who is independent of the statement
preparation to review and initialize all bank reconciliation statements.

ii. Schedule Regular Review of Monthly Bank Reconciliation and Related
Bank Statements: The District’s designated independent reviewer of
bank reconciliation and related bank statement shall do so on a regular
basis (monthly or bi-monthly).

c. Implementation Timeframe

i. Identify Personnel for Bank Reconciliation Review: To be completed by
July 1, 2025. 

ii. Schedule Regular Review of Monthly Bank Reconciliation and Related
Bank Statements: To be completed by July 1, 2025.

Respectfully submitted by Chehalem Park and Recreation District in response to audit report 
findings for the period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024. 

_______________________________________________ _____________________________________ 
Jim McMaster, Board President  Date 

________________________________________________ _____________________________________ 
Matt Smith, Board Secretary/Treasurer    Date 

________________________________________________ _____________________________________ 
Clay Downing, Superintendent   Date 
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Plan of Action
When a municipality’s financial audit results in deficiencies (findings) communicated by the auditor, the municipality 
must adopt a plan of action to address those deficiencies. A copy of that plan must be filed with the Secretary of 
State (ORS 297.466(2)).

The plan must:
1. Address all financial audit deficiencies
communicated by the auditor.

2. Include the estimated period of time
necessary to complete the planned actions.

3. Be adopted by the governing body.

4. Be filed with our office within 30 days of
filing the audit report.

Plans filed with the Secretary of State that have not been signed by an elected or appointed member of the 
governing body will not be accepted as fulfillment of this requirement.

An adopted plan is required for all financial statement audit deficiencies. At a minimum, the plan must include actions 
addressing all deficiencies classified by the auditor as either a material weakness or a significant deficiency. Single 
Audit findings related to federal compliance, and not part of the financial statement audit results, are not required to 
be included in the Plan of Action filed with the Oregon Secretary of State.

Documenting the plan and its adoption to comply with the requirements may still be confusing. Refer to the following 
table for acceptable documentation.

sos.oregon.gov/audits
(503) 986-2255

municipalfilings.sos@oregon.gov

Secretary of State
Oregon Audits Division

Acceptable

» Governing body adopts the plan
through motion or resolution and signs a
copy of the plan

» Official copy of approved meeting
minutes where the plan was adopted
with clear indication of adoption

» Management’s response to auditor findings

» Acceptance of the audit report by the
governing body

» A plan signed by management or
superintendent who is not an elected or
appointed member of the governing body

Not Acceptable
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Auditors may report deficiencies as follows:
1. In the auditor’s report on internal controls over financial reporting in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards;
2. In the financial findings section of the schedule of findings and questioned costs issues as part of a single audit;
3. They may make reference to deficiencies and other matters that are communicated in a separate management
letter; or
4. In the auditor’s report on compliance with state regulations. Auditor comments regarding non-compliance that
are not defined as a material weakness or significant deficiency do not require a plan of action to be filed with the
Secretary of State.

If you are unsure, ask your auditor if there are any deficiencies subject to this requirement.

A template is available on our website; Plan of Action template. Tailor the template to your specific entity and deficiencies 
reported. The plan must include:

1. The deficiency
2. Planned corrective actions
3. The timeline for implementation, and
4. Clear demonstration it was adopted by the governing body.

The governing body may choose to accept responsibility for the risks and deficiencies noted by the auditor and not take 
corrective action. For example, smaller entities may struggle to adequately segregate key functions of cash handling, 
record keeping, and related duties. In this case, the governing body’s plan of action can be an acknowledgement of the 
deficiency and statement that no action will be taken. This statement should be accompanied by the reason no action will 
be taken and this matter must still be approved by the governing body through motion or resolution.

If the deficiency is repeated in following years, the plan of action, or indication that no action will be taken, is still required 
to be adopted and filed with the Secretary of State each year.

The governing body includes elected (or appointed) officials who serve as oversight for the municipality. Examples include 
county commissioners, city counselors, elected Mayors and Fire Chiefs who serve as a member of city council or board of 
directors, and board members. It does not include school district superintendent, city administrator, or county clerk unless 
those are elected positions that also serve as a voting member of the governing body. 

(503) 986-2255
municipalfilings.sos@oregon.gov
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Last revised January 15, 2026 

Board Letter 
Hearing Date: January 22, 2026 From: Jim McMaster, Board 

President 

Subject: Approve the Superintendent’s Contract with 
Clay Downing for a period beginning on February 15, 
2026 

Order on Agenda: Action Items 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Motion to approve a contract with Clay Downing to serve as Superintendent of
Chehalem Park and Recreation District for a period beginning February 15, 2026, and
ending June 30, 2029.

DISCUSSION 
Board members Jim McMaster and Brandon Slyter, board-appointed representatives of the 
District’s Financial and Personnel Committee, met with Mr. Downing as previously discussed 
with the board. Their activities were related to conducting the annual performance evaluation 
and contract negotiation for the District’s Superintendent.  Mr. Downing’s performance 
evaluation was completed on January 8, 2026, following a special meeting of the District’s 
board.  

The term of the Superintendent’s existing contract ends on February 14, 2026. For this reason, 
it is recommended that the board approve a new contract with Mr. Downing as provided in 
Attachment 1.  

FISCAL IMPACT 
Monies associated with this contract are budgeted in the Administration Department from the 
General Fund (001-413). The contract includes changes in compensation that will not take 
effect until July 1, 2026, and therefore will not impact the existing budget. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Superintendent Contract with Clay Downing
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CHEHALEM PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT 

SUPERINTENDENT’S CONTRACT 

 BETWEEN: Name Clay Downing    
Address  
Address  
Phone Num

AND: Chehalem Park and Recreation District  
125 S Elliot Rd. 
Newberg, Oregon 97132 

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 15, 2026

RECITALS: 

A. Chehalem Park and Recreation District (CPR D) is a special purpose parks and recreation
district organized and operated pursuant to ORS Chapter 266.

B. The Board of Directors of CPRD (“Board”) are authorized pursuant to ORS 266 to enter into
contracts on behalf of CPRD and to appoint and fix the salary of the Superintendent.

C. The Board, on behalf of CPRD, desire to enter into this employment agreement
(“Agreement” or “Contract”) to define the terms under which _Clay Downing shall serve as
Superintendent of CPRD

AGREEMENT: 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 
contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Duties and Job Responsibilities.  Superintendent agrees to fulfill the usual
and customary duties and responsibilities of Superintendent of CPRD with integrity and to 
the best of his abilities.  Superintendent shall comply with the requirements of ORS Chapter 
266 and 198, and all related Oregon laws; shall perform the functions and duties as provided 
in the Superintendent's job description, as established by t he  Board, from time-to-time; shall 
abide by and comply with CPRD’s Employee Policy Manual and all other policies established 
by the Board, from time-to-time; and perform such other duties and functions as the Board 
shall, from time-to-time, specify and assign. CPRD shall act as Superintendent on the terms 
and conditions set forth in this Agreement, and agrees to devote his exclusive, full-time 
attention (reasonable periods of illness excepted) to the performance of his duties under this 
Agreement. 
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2. Salary and Benefits.  CPRD agrees to provide Superintendent with the
following salary and benefits at CPRD 's expense. 

a. Salary.  During the term set forth in this Agreement, CPRD agrees to pay
Superintendent for his services rendered pursuant hereto an annual salary of: 

 Present period to June 30, 2026: One hundred forty-five thousand and no/100
($145,000.00);

 July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027: One hundred forty-seven thousand four hundred
sixteen and 74/100 ($147,416.74);

 July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028: One hundred forty-nine thousand eight hundred
thirty-three and 41/100 ($149,833.41); and

 July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029:  One hundred fifty-two thousand two hundred fifty
and 08/100 ($152,250.08).

Superintendent’s salary shall be payable in equal semi-monthly installments, and shall be subject to 
all of the other rules, regulations, and practices of CPRD relating to the payment of wages, which 
shall include but not necessarily be limited to the making of appropriate deductions for such items 
as are properly chargeable against said salary (i.e. FICA, industrial insurance, pension deductions, 
etc.) and further shall be subject to the appropriate provisions and requirements of the annual 
Budget of CPRD. 

b. Medical Insurance.  CPRD shall pay the full cost of the premium for
medical insurance (referred to herein as “group health insurance”) under CPRD’s normal group 
program, or compensation in the form of a health insurance opt out payment. 

c. Life and Disability Insurance.  CPRD shall provide life insurance in the
amount of $50,000.00 during the term of Superintendent’s employment. Superintendent shall 
designate the intended beneficiary of such life insurance. CPRD shall provide disability insurance 
for Superintendent under CPRD’s normal group program. To the fullest extent permitted by the 
applicable provider and policies, Superintendent shall be permitted to continue such life insurance 
coverage upon termination of employment at his cost. 

d. Retirement Program.  Superintendent shall be entitled to the same
Retirement Program as other full-time employees, in accordance with CPRD’s retirement program, 
with the following additions: Superintendent will be provided with a signing bonus of $4,300 that 
they may invest in a private IRA or other investment account of their choice. The bonus is to be paid 
in full no sooner than July 1, 2026, and no later than July 30, 2026.     

e. Vehicle Allowance or District Provided. The district does not provide a
vehicle allowance, or a District Provided vehicle. 

f. Vacation and Supervisory Leave.   Thereafter the Superintendent will
accrue vacation leave starting at the 10-year service mark of 10 hours per month.  
Superintendent shall retain their existing bank of accrued Vacation, Supervisory, and other leave-
related benefits. Superintendent shall continue accruing leave based on their existing service mark 
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(10-year) and shall advance in their accrual and service mark escalation schedule commensurate the 
district’s adopted vacation benefit schedule. Superintendent shall not take more than 15 days of 
vacation or supervisory leave each calendar quarter, without prior approval of the Board.   
 
  g. Sick Leave.  Superintendent shall be entitled to the same sick leave as 
other full-time employees, in accordance with CPRD policy.  Superintendent, or a household 
member, must notify the appropriate staff of such illness prior to the start of the workday or 
otherwise as required in accordance with CPRD policy. 
 

h. Holidays.  Superintendent shall have the same holidays as defined in the 
CPRD Employee Policy Manual. 
 
  i. Reporting.  The Superintendent shall report promptly and monthly the use 
of all discretionary holidays, if any, and vacation and sick leave, to the applicable staff.  
 
  j. Professional Organizations and Conferences; Civic Involvement.  CPRD 
hereby agrees that it is in CPRD’s best interest that the Superintendent set aside a reasonable period 
each year for his continuing education and professional development.  CPRD agrees to pay the 
professional dues and subscriptions of the Superintendent necessary for his continuation and full 
participation in national, regional, state, and local associations and organizations necessary and 
desirable for his continued professional participation, growth, and advancement, and for the good of 
CPRD.  CPRD also agrees to pay for the travel and subsistence expenses of the Superintendent for 
Board approved short courses, institutes, and seminars that are necessary for his professional 
development for the good of CPRD.  CPRD recognizes the desirability of representation in and 
before local civic and other organizations, and the Superintendent is authorized to become a member 
of such civic clubs or organizations, for which CPRD shall pay all Board approved expenses.  
Expenses for items in this paragraph shall be designated in and not exceed the amounts specified in 
the approved annual budget.  
 
  k. Injury Leave and Witness or Jury Duty.  Superintendent shall be entitled to 
injury leave, and witness or jury duty in accordance with the CPRD Employee Policy Manual. 
 
  l. Other Terms and Conditions of Employment.  The Board may from time-
to-time fix any other terms and conditions of employment as it may determine to be reasonable 
and appropriate, provided the terms and conditions are not inconsistent, or in conflict, with the 
provisions of this Agreement. 
 
  m.   No Bonus.  The Superintendent shall not receive any bonus, unless 
specifically approved by the Board for the Superintendent. 
 
  n. No Fraternization.  Superintendent shall not fraternize, date, explore or 
develop personal relationships that go beyond the normal scope of employee interactions, or engage 
in flirtatious conduct with any employee of CPRD.  Those terms shall be given the broadest 
interpretation possible, so as to prevent workplace romances or the appearance of favoritism. 
 
 3. Terms of Employment.  This Contract shall begin on February 15, 2026, and 
shall terminate on June 30, 2029.  However, it is understood and agreed that, notwithstanding the 
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contemplated term of employment, Superintendent is an “at will” employee.  Superintendent may 
be removed by the Board and this Agreement may be terminated, at the Board’s sole discretion, 
based on an affirmative vote of a majority of the Board members.  This Contract can be extended 
by mutual agreement of the parties. CPRD shall provide Superintendent no less than sixty (60) 
days advance written notice of its intent to not seek renewal of this Agreement. 

4. Performance Evaluation.  The Board shall review and evaluate the
Superintendent’s performance no later than the last Board meeting of the calendar year, although 
the parties understand and agree that the date of evaluation may be extended in the sole discretion 
of the Board. Any adjustments to pay for the Superintendent will be based on performance and 
other relevant factors. 

5. Termination.  This Agreement is subject to termination upon the first of the
following to occur: 

a. Death or Disability of Superintendent.  This Agreement is subject to
termination upon the death or disability of the Superintendent.  Disability means the permanent 
inability of Superintendent to perform Superintendent’s customary duties as Superintendent of 
CPRD due to a physical or mental condition.  If the duration of the disability is uncertain, then this 
Agreement will terminate only after such disability has existed for ninety (90) days. 

b. Termination Without Notice.  This Agreement is subject to termination
without notice by CPRD upon a reasonable, good-faith finding by the Board that Superintendent 
has stolen, embezzled, or converted to Superintendent’s own use and benefit significant assets of 
CPRD.  If Superintendent is terminated under this Paragraph 5.b., he shall not be entitled to 
receive any severance benefits and shall be paid only the salary and benefits accrued through the 
date of such termination. 

c. Termination For Cause.  This Agreement may be terminated by CPRD
upon a reasonable good-faith finding of Good Cause, as defined herein.  If Superintendent is 
terminated for Good Cause, he shall not be entitled to receive any severance benefits and shall be 
paid only the salary and benefits accrued through the date of such termination.   

d. Good Cause.  As used in Paragraph 5.c., above, “Good Cause” shall be
defined and determined as follows: 

(1) Any willful or intentional act or omission or course of conduct by
Superintendent which materially disrupts the conduct of business by CPRD or unreasonably 
interferes with the ability of CPRD's other employees to perform their duties; or 

(2) The commission of any crime or intentional tortious act which is
detrimental to the best interest of CPRD in any material way; or 

(3) A good-faith finding by the Board of Directors that Superintendent has
willfully violated the terms of this Contract or CPRD policies; or 
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(4) A good-faith finding by the Board of Directors of conduct by
Superintendent unbecoming or inappropriate for the chief executive officer of CPRD. 

e. Notice.  The Board of Directors shall notify Superintendent, in writing,
when the Board has reason to believe that Good Cause exists for the termination of 
Superintendent's employment and the basis for such belief.  If Superintendent disagrees with such 
assertion, Superintendent shall, within five (5) days of receipt of notification, notify the Board in 
writing of such disagreement and the reasons therefor.  Thereafter, a meeting shall be scheduled 
with the Board of Directors, at which meeting the Superintendent shall attend, and may be 
represented by counsel, and present any evidence in support of Superintendent's position that 
Good Cause does not exist.  The Board of Directors shall then make a determination whether 
Good Cause exists, and such determination shall be final.  In the event Superintendent does not 
notify the Board of Directors within five (5) days of receipt of notification, then it shall be 
conclusively presumed by all parties that Good Cause exists, and the termination of this Contract 
shall be final upon the sixth (6th) day following notification of Superintendent that CPRD 
believes Good Cause exists to terminate Superintendent's employment. 

f. Termination Without Cause.  In the event the Board, without cause,
terminates Superintendent’s employment, the Board shall provide Superintendent with a written 
notice of termination, which termination shall be effective at the date specified therein.  The 
termination date shall be no less than sixty (60) days after the written notice of termination is sent 
to the Superintendent.  The written notice of termination shall be final, and no other action shall be 
required of the Board.  In the event the Board, without cause, terminates Superintendent’s 
employment, Superintendent shall receive a three-month (3) severance payment of salary. The 
severance payment to Superintendent shall, at the Board’s discretion, be due and payable in a 
lump sum.   

g. Termination at the Request of the Superintendent.  In the event the
Superintendent wishes to terminate this Contract prior to the end date, he shall give CPRD no less 
than sixty (60) days advance written notice.  The Superintendent will be paid for days actually 
worked, unused vacation and supervisory leave days, and sick leave pursuant to the CPRD 
Employee Policy Manual, and holidays that occur prior to contract termination. 

6. Litigation Expense.  In the event of any litigation or other legal proceedings arising
out of or related in any way to this Agreement, the prevailing party in such proceeding shall be 
entitled to recover such party's reasonable attorney's fees and litigation expenses incurred therein 
and, in any appeal, therefrom.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon.  Any action or proceeding seeking to enforce or 
interpret any portion of this Agreement shall be brought in the Yamhill County Circuit Court of the 
State of Oregon. 

7. Drugs and Alcohol.  Superintendent shall be subject to the Drug/Alcohol Policy in
the CPRD Employee Policy Manual. 

8. Expense Account.  CPRD recognizes that certain expenses of a non-personal and

job-related nature will be incurred by Superintendent during his employment and hereby agrees to 
reimburse him for any such business expenses incurred upon receipt of duly executed expense 
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vouchers accompanied by receipts, statements or personal affidavits in accordance with IRS laws 
and regulations and CPRD policy.  Superintendent shall present a quarterly accounting of expenses 
to the Board President. 

9. No Assignment.  This Agreement is personal to Superintendent and cannot be
assigned by him to any other person. 

10. Indemnification. CPRD shall defend, hold harmless, and indemnify the
Superintendent from any and all demands, claims, suits, and legal proceedings brought against 
the Superintendent in his official capacity as an agent and employee of CPRD, provided the 
incident arose while the Superintendent was acting within the scope of his employment and did 
not involve willful misconduct by Superintendent.  In no case shall individual Board members 
be considered personally liable for indemnifying the Superintendent against such demands, 
claims, suits, actions, and legal proceedings.   

11. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement represents the entire agreement between
the parties and supersedes any prior agreements or understandings, whether oral or written, 
between the parties. 

12. Amendments.  This Agreement cannot be changed or terminated orally and
may be modified only by a written agreement executed by both parties that specifically refers to 
this Agreement. 

13. Notices.  Any notices required under this Agreement shall be mailed by First
Class Mail or by hand delivery (a) for CPRD to the Board President and CPRD General 
Counsel, and/or (b) for Superintendent to his address as shown by the records of CPRD. 

Chehalem Park and Recreation District 

________________________________ dated________________ 
By: Jim McMaster, Board President      

________________________________ dated________________ 
By: Matt Smith, Board Secretary 

Superintendent 

__________________________________ dated________________ 
Name Clay Downing  
4901-1784-8082, v. 1
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Citizen Advisory Committees

Chehalem Heritage Trails 
Golf Clubhouse Development 
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AGENDA 
CPRD CLUBHOUSE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

CHEHALEM ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
125 S. ELLIOTT ROAD NEWBERG, OREGON  

5:30 PM January 12, 2026 

Mission Statement: The Committee’s goal is to provide well-researched recommendations 
that reflect the community’s vision for a state-of-the-art facility, promote inclusivity, and 
support the long-term sustainability of the Chehalem Glenn Golf Course.  Through 
transparent and collaborative efforts, The Committee aims to create a welcoming and 
functional space that fosters community engagement and enjoyment for years.  

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Roll Call
IV. Approval of or Additions to the Agenda
V. Approve Minutes from last meeting
VI. Public Participation

a. Comments from Public
VII. Action Items/Committee Reports

a. Update From Consultant on Study
b. Discuss Future Public Meeting on Consultant Study

VIII. From the CPRD Board and Staff
a. Comments from CPRD Board Liaisons
b. Comments from CPRD Staff

IX. New Business
a. Date for next Meeting

X. Comments from Committee Members
XI. Adjournment

Check CPRD website for zoom contact information for this meeting 
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 AGENDA 
CPRD CLUBHOUSE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

CHEHALEM ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
125 S. ELLIOTT ROAD NEWBERG, OREGON  

5:30 PM December 08, 2025 

Mission Statement: The Committee’s goal is to provide well-researched recommendations 
that reflect the community’s vision for a state-of-the-art facility, promote inclusivity, and 
support the long-term sustainability of the Chehalem Glenn Golf Course.  Through 
transparent and collaborative eXorts, The Committee aims to create a welcoming and 
functional space that fosters community engagement and enjoyment for years.  

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Roll Call
IV. Approval of or Additions to the Agenda
V. Approve Minutes from last meeting
VI. Public Participation

a. Comments from Public
VII. Action Items/Committee Reports

a. Discuss sending final report to CPRD Board
b. Update from StaX on Consultant Study  
c. Discuss Role of Advisory Committee 

i. Discussion of subcommittee on future role 
1. Members of committee are Tony, Cory, Bob 

ii. Discussion by Board Liaisons on recent Board meeting discussion on 
the roles of Citizen Advisory Committees 

VIII. From the CPRD Board and StaX 
a. Comments from CPRD Board Liaisons 
b. Comments from CPRD StaX 

IX. New Business 
a. Date for next Meeting 

X. Comments from Committee Members 
XI. Adjournment 

 
Check CPRD website for zoom contact information for this meeting 
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CHEHALEM PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT 
CHEHALEM HERITAGE TRAILS CITIZENS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Administration OƯice 
125 S. Elliott Road 
January 14, 2025 

How to attend meetings 
Committee meetings take place in the Board room at the CPRD Administration OƯice at 125 S. 

Elliott Road in Newberg. These are public meetings and therefore open to the public. Attend either 
in person or remotely using the Zoom information below, or watch the livestream on 

the CPRD YouTube page. 

To watch on Zoom: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82509718207 

Webinar ID 825 0971 8207 

I. Call to Order
II. Roll Call
III. Approval of the Minutes
IV. Lessons learned from recruiting and conducting a National Trails Day with CPRD- Matt

Dolphin, past advisory committee member
V. Review of adopted trail signage standards- Matt Dolphin
VI. Status of trail signage project and where we can assist, other trails needs- Bryan

Stewart
VII. Details of February CPRD trails field trip- Bryan Stewart
VIII. Next Steps
IX. Adjourn

ADA STATEMENT 

Contact the Public Information OƯice for physical or language accommodations at least 
two (2) business days before the meeting. Call (971) 832-4222 or email 
kricker@cprdnewberg.org. 
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CHEHALEM PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT 
CHEHALEM HERITAGE TRAILS CITIZENS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Administration Office 
125 S Elliott Road 

November 18, 2025 
MINUTES 

I. Meeting called to order at 6:00 PM by Lauren Pfieffer

II. Roll Call
Present
Dennis Wiley
Bob Freshman
Danna Kemp
Lauren Pfieffer
John Rueter
Anna Danes
Bryan Stewart, CPRD
Brandon Slyter, CPRD Board
Jim McMaster, CPRD Board

III. Approval of the Minutes
MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES
Moved Dennis Wiley
Seconded Bob Freshman
Ayes  Danna Kemp, Lauren Pfieffer, John Rueter, Bob Freshman, Anna Danes, and
Dennis Wiley

IV. Rilee Map Review
a. Reviewed draft maps from CPRD staff.  Staff to move forward with

publishing.
b. Next Steps:  Kios Placement

V. Advisory Committee Recommendations/Decisions
a. CPRD Board discussed whether to continue subcommittees or to dissolve

the committees at the October board meeting.
b. Committee member and Board comments:

i. Anna – There is additional trail work to be done with in the district.
Would be helpful to continue as committee vs. volunteer group.

ii. John – The trail committee has assignable work vs. informational
gathering which is different from other CPRD subcommittees.  Would
like to see a list of projects from the board.

iii. Jim – Community involvement is important!  Would like to see more
trails in town.  Not sure of next steps with staff projects.
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iv. Bob – Would like to continue with the committee and be involved with
other district trails.  **Survey may have skewed results due to the
ability of multiple submissions from the same person, no survey
knowledge gatekeeping.**

v. Brandon – Survey indicates community wants more trails.  From a
board members’ view, 1) do the people on the committee represent
the mission and for the project that board would be advised on, for
example Bikes is not a good fit.  Personally would dissolve the group.

c. Committee recommended holding off on a decision until after the Open
House and next CPRD Board Meeting.

VI. Closing
a. Board Report Out 12/4/25 – Danna Kemp
b. Next Meeting Agenda

i. Board Direction – Brandon
ii. Survey Results

iii. Advisory Committee Decision
c. Open House Attendance – 11/19 and/or 11/20
d. No December Meeting

VII. The meeting was adjourned at 7:00 PM by Lauren Pfieffer.

NEXT MEETING: January 13, 2026, at 6 PM 

Recorded by: Danna Kemp 
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Superintendent’s Report 
Project Updates
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MEMORANDUM
Thursday, January 15, 2026 

TO Chehalem Park & Recreation District Board of Directors 

FROM Clay Downing, Superintendent  

SUBJECT Superintendent Update 

The below update provides highlights from staff related to the District’s activities. 

Fiscal Updates 
2024 Audit Completed & Proceeding to 2025 Audit 
On January 2, 2026, Pauly Rogers & Co. delivered the completed 2024 Audit for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024. As discussed in the past, the 2025 Audit is 
already due and funds were budgeted in the existing fiscal year to complete both the 2024 and 
2025 Audits.  

Before initiating the 2025 Audit, the District distributed a request for competitive quotes to 
multiple firms. It is unknown when CPRD last conducted this form of due diligence activity for 
auditing services, which is one of the primary motivations to conduct the action. Firms were 
given 30 days to respond to the request, and the firm providing the strongest proposal will be 
selected to conduct the 2025 Audit. Your board will be kept apprised of progress on this 
activity. 

Capital Projects Update 
See the Project Updates Report for additional information about other active projects including 
Sander Estate Park, Jaquith Park, Newberg-Dundee Bypass Trail, and Chehalem Glenn Golf 
Course Feasibility Study Projects.  

Renne Field Project  
On January 13, 2026, the School Board for Newberg-Dundee Public Schools approved the 
lease agreement with CPRD for redevelopment of Renne Field to include a synthetic turf field, 
new track and related apparatus, and other improvements. As noted in the lease agreement, 
the purpose of the lease is to provide a framework for the design and construction of 
recreational improvements at Renne Field. 

Figure 1. Lease Agreement exhibit depicting site map and boundaries. (blue lines are lease boundary; green lines are 
anticipated boundary of synthetic turf) 
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Project management and design activities continue for this project. It is anticipated that this 
project will rely on the District’s membership in Intermountain ESD to utilize cooperative 
purchasing opportunities. Cooperative purchasing available through membership in 
Intermountain ESD enables the District to use design, planning and land use, procurement, 
and construction-related services to support the project.  

Ewing Young Bridge Project 
On February 12, 2026, the District is tentatively scheduled to present the results of public 
outreach and a request for a publicly-initiated zoning ordinance text amendment during a 
public meeting of the to the Yamhill County Commissioners. Timelines for subsequent portions 
of the project, including resubmittal of land use applications to both City of Newberg and 
Yamhill County, will be dependent on direction from County Commissioners to County staff. 

District staff notified the project’s consultant team of an interest in amending project scope of 
work to include the construction of a restroom at Ewing Young Park. This initial communication 
is related to the Board’s Strategic Planning Priorities (Goal 2) and input from CPRD’s recent 
community survey which demonstrated broad support for installation of a bathroom by multiple 
user groups including BMX, skateboard, hiking, and dog park users. Because some public 
infrastructure and parking area improvements are likely to be required as a result of such a 
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change, the exact impact to the scope of work and overall project cost is unknown at this time. 
However, it is believed that the addition of a bathroom in combination with other park 
improvements will be ripe for grant funding opportunities. 

Riverfront Reimagined Project  
The Riverfront Reimagined Project held a kick-off meeting and site visit with the selected 
consultant team on January 8th, 2026. The meeting was attended by CPRD personnel as well 
as representatives from the project’s steering committee (Taste Newberg, Yamhill County 
Parks, City of Newberg), grantor (Travel Oregon), and consultant team members from 
Greenworks, Apex Companies, Flowing Solutions, and West Consultants. As scoped, the 
project management is delegated to Taste Newberg and the project outline includes: 

Task Name Task Status 
Task 1: Existing Conditions Site Analysis In Progress 
Task 1.1 Kick-off Meeting and Site Visit Completed 
Task 1.2 Land Use Analysis Initiated 
Task 1.3 Planning-level Environmental Analysis Initiated 
Task 1.4 Geotechnical Feasibility Analysis Not Initiated 
Task 1.5 Permitting Feasibility Not Initiated 
Task 1.6 Hydraulics Analysis Not Initiated 
Task 1.7 Boundary / Land Survey Not Initiated 
Task 2: Initial Site Design Concepts Not Initiated 
Task 2.1 Design Coordination Meetings Not Initiated 
Task 2.2 Initial Site Design Concepts Not Initiated 
Task 3: Preferred Concept Site Design Not Initiated 
Task 3.1 Design Review Meetings Not Initiated 
Task 3.2 Refine Site Designs Based on Client Feedback Not Initiated 
Task 4: Preferred Concept Cost Estimate Not Initiated 
Task 4.1 Cost Estimate Not Initiated 
Task 5. Preferred Concept Site Design Not Initiated 
Task 5.1 Client Review Meeting Not Initiated 
Task 5.2 Summary Report Not Initiated 

On January 5, 2026, the District submitted an application to the Oregon Statement Marine 
Board’s (OSMB) Waterway Access Grant Program to request $36,000 in funding towards the 
Riverfront Reimagined Project’s technical study involving CPRD’s Highway 219 property. This 
OSMB grant program’s funding cycle includes funding for non-motorized and motorized public 
recreational boating access improvements, renovations, enhancements and development. 
OSMB anticipates having $200,000-$400,000 Waterway Access Grant (non-motorized boating 
access) funding available. Eligible projects for this round of funding include hydraulic modeling, 
archaeological surveys, wetland delineations, permitting, design and engineering, boat ramps, 
boarding, short-term tie-up and non-motorized launching docks, sanitation, boat trailer and 
single car parking, gangways, debris booms, lighting, cameras, etc.  

OSMB will consider grant applications at their April 2026 board meeting. 
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Sander Estate Park – Urban Renewal Funding Request 
The decision is still pending for CPRD’s funding request from the Dundee Urban Renewal 
Agency (DURA). 

On April 15, 2025, the District submitted a request for funding associated with required public 
improvements within Phase 1 of Sander Estate Park. Staff requested funding support in the 
amount of $1,119,700 which would support construction of 5th Street improvements, electrical, 
stormwater, sanitary sewer, water, and parking lot areas associated with the park’s 
development. During the meeting, members of DURA expressed general support for the 
fulfilling the funding request in some form, but did not make a final decision regarding the 
amount of the request that would be awarded. Since this meeting, staff have continued to work 
with City of Dundee personnel to create an agreement which will facilitate funding, which is 
expected to occur in a form where CPRD expends funding and is later repaid by the urban 
renewal district when monies become available.  

Legislative Issues Update 
Senate Bill 179 – Opt-in Immunity for Special Districts 
Based on new legislation, SB179, there is an opportunity for CPRD to reduce liability exposure 
associated with use of trails by the public through adoption of a resolution relating to ORS 
105.668. Feedback from your board on this matter is welcome and encouraged.  

The following message was sent to CPRD by the Special District Association of Oregon 
regarding new legislation relating to trail use and liability: 

Oregon’s trail-use immunity statute, ORS 105.668, offers targeted protection against 
negligence claims arising from the use of trails and similar structures located within 
public easements or unimproved rights of way by non-motorized users. Beginning 
January 1, 2026, Senate Bill 179 expands the authority to opt into this immunity to all 
local governments (including special districts), complementing the statute’s automatic 
coverage for certain large cities and related parties. This overview explains when the 
immunity applies, who can benefit, and why districts with any connection to trail use 
should evaluate opting in as a practical way to reduce liability exposure – without 
creating any new duty to build, improve, maintain, or allow public access. 

Overview 

ORS 105.668 provides limited protection from lawsuits for personal injuries or property 
damage resulting from the use of a trail or other structure located within a public 
easement or unimproved right of way by users who are on foot, on an equine, or using a 
bicycle or other non-motorized conveyance. In those circumstances, users are barred 
from bringing a “private claim or right of action based on negligence.” 

ORS 105.668(2) automatically extends this trail-use immunity to: 

a) cities with a population of 500,000 or more;
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b) officers, employees, or agents of such a city to the extent they are entitled to
defense and indemnification under ORS 30.285;

c) owners of lands abutting public easements or unimproved rights of way in cities
with a population of 500,000 or more; or

d) nonprofit corporations and their volunteers who work on the construction or
maintenance of trails or the structures in a public easement or unimproved right
of way in a city with a population of 500,000 or more.

Previously, only smaller cities and counties could “opt in” to this immunity by adopting 
an ordinance, resolution, rule, order, or other regulation. Beginning January 1, 2026, 
Senate Bill 179 extends this opt-in authority to all “local governments,” as defined in 
ORS 174.116, which includes special districts. 

Although the ORS 105.668 immunity only applies in limited circumstances, all special 
districts should evaluate whether opting in would provide meaningful protection. Districts 
that manage or maintain trails, paths, stairs, bridges, or related structures located within 
public easements or unimproved rights of way should strongly consider opting in. For 
example, a park district that constructs and maintains trails situated within public 
easements granted by subdivision developers or homeowners associations would not 
be covered simply because the city has opted in. Similarly, an irrigation district that has 
granted (or consented to) easements allowing the public to walk or bike along ditch-rider 
roads located on property the district does not own would not be protected unless it 
separately opts in. 

It is important to note that opting in does not create any new duty to construct, 
improve, or maintain trails or to allow public access. Rather, it may reduce 
liability exposure where public use already exists. 

When applicable, ORS 105.668(3) offers significant protections, and in some respects is 
broader than the recreational immunity available under ORS 105.682 because (1) it 
applies to all users, not just those engaged in “recreational purposes”, and (2) it extends 
beyond the owner of the land where the injury occurred. In short, for most districts with 
no public access or exposure, the benefit may be minimal, but districts with any 
connection to trail use should consider opting in. Below is a sample resolution that your 
district may use (or adapt into an ordinance, rule, order, or regulation) when opting into 
the trail-use immunity. 

Because CPRD serves a population of less than 500,000 people, appears to be eligible for 
opt-in, and maintains trails and related structures which connect to public easements and 
unimproved right-of-way areas, it is staff’s recommendation that the Board consider adopting a 
resolution opting-in this statutory method of reducing liability exposure at a board meeting in 
the near future. A copy of the resolution template provided by Special District Association of 
Oregon is available from staff upon request. 
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Local Relationships 
City of Dundee Welcome New City Administrator 
The City of Dundee selected Courtney Patterson as its next City Administrator. According to a 
message sent on behalf of Dundee’s Mayor Ford: 

Following a thorough and competitive recruitment and interview process, the City 
Council is confident that Ms. Patterson brings the leadership experience, 
professionalism, and collaborative approach needed to guide the organization and 
support the Mayor, Council, City staff, partners, and stakeholders in serving the Dundee 
community. Ms. Patterson will begin her role with the City on January 12, 2026. On 
behalf of the City Council, I want to thank staff and stakeholders who participated in the 
interview process, and I look forward to working with Courtney as we continue 
advancing the City’s priorities. 

The District has initiated outreach to City of Dundee to welcome Ms. Patterson and ensure 
CPRD continues to enjoy a productive working relationship on local issues. 

School Board Considers Boundary Committee Recommendations 
During its January 13th meeting, Newberg-Dundee’s school board discussed a pair of 
recommendations from its Boundary Committee. The school district Boundary Committee is 
“…charged with examining school district enrollment patterns, school boundaries, and potential 
reconfigurations, and providing recommendations to the Superintendent and School Board by 
January 2026, for implementation in the Fall of 2026.” During the meeting, it was shared that 
the school district continues to face persistent challenges following the budget crisis from a few 
years ago. It was also noted that despite more than 76 layoffs since the most dire of the 
financial issues were shared with the public, other “structural” issues persist which the school 
district and its Boundary Committee continue to consider.  

Challenges noted in the January meeting included small student cohorts creating unstable 
class sizes, low and declined enrollment locally, and ongoing diminished birthrates statewide. 
Considering these issues, it was shared that the Boundary Committee is using student learning 
and opportunity, community input, class size balance, access and belonging, safety and 
transportation, neighborhood integrity, financial sustainability, and future growth as evaluation 
criteria for identifying potential solutions and alternatives. The Boundary Committee shared two 
recommendations with the school board that were aimed at restoring the school district’s 
financial position following its recent financial emergency in order to create a stable and viable 
fund balance in the future: 

Boundary Committee Recommendation #1: Implement a model with grade 
configurations of K - 4th elementary schools, 5th - 6th grade intermediate schools, and 
7th - 8th middle schools; closure of Ewing Young School; and conversion of Edwards 
Elementary to a dual-language only magnet school with English-only students moved to 
Joan Austin, Crater, and Dundee Schools. Recommendation is expected to result in an 
estimated savings of approximately $2.1M for the school district and a reduction of 
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approximately 16 full-time equivalent positions. However, additional reductions would 
still be required to attain target financial stability goals. 

Boundary Committee Recommendation #2: Pursue a local option levy, which is a 
temporary voter-approved property tax that supplements state funding. 

Special Service Supervisor, Julie Petersen, is the District’s staff representative to the Boundary 
Committee and regularly attends the committee meeting to act as CPRD’s liaison to the group. 
Director Slyter is the CPRD’s board liaison to the school district. Details related to the school 
district’s Boundary Committee are available online at 
https://www.newberg.k12.or.us/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=4453763&type=d&pREC_ID=
2711433.  

Forward-looking Calendar 
The following items are expected to appear before your Board in the coming months: 

 CPRD Open House Summary Report and Presentation

 Employee Handbook Updates (purchasing authority and thresholds, IT and
cybersecurity related modifications, state compliance revisions, and consideration of a
working out-of-class policy)

 CPRD Annual Report

 Master Fee Schedule Update

 Informational Presentation from Brown & Brown (District Insurance Agent) regarding
Insurance Coverage and Recent Renewal

 District, Board, and CAC Policy and Regulations Update

 Budget Committee Work Session(s) and Meeting(s)
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Thursday, January 8, 2026 

To: CPRD Board of Directors 

SUBJECT: Project Updates 

Jaquith Pickleball 

Drain inlet has been placed between the courts, along with the drain pipe into the stormwater pond. 
Storm pond inlets have been placed. Potholes have been dug near the existing drinking fountain, 
where the contractor attempted to find the existing potable water line. Straw has been placed over 
exposed soils, in the stormwater pond and the spoils on the south side of the courts. They are to 
continue working on the waterline and fencing as weather permits. Plans are to temporarily line courts 
until proper conditions exist to apply the four acrylic coats as permanent surfacing. They have 
provided a schedule which shows completion May of 2026. 
Fencing procured. 
Storm water alignment – Not complete 
Waterline for fountain installed. 
Park furnishings ordered. 

We have contracted with NV5 to submit a modification to the approved Design Review File No. 
DR225-0001 to remove Condition A.3. This will be considered a major modification, and thus 
constitute a Type II Design Review, for modification of a previously approved condition of approval 
(Condition A.3) associated with the Jaquith Court Expansion Project. The City of Newberg imposed 
Condition A.3, which states: 

Mitigation: The Applicant is required to provide a noise mitigation strategy that reduces the typical 
pickleball decibel output (~65-70dB) by 50% (~12dB) with proven products and interventions, in 
addition to regulating hours of play at the subject property. 
This condition does not rely on existing City noise regulation standards as justification for the 
condition, as noted by the City staff report (Notice of Decision, Page 5, Analysis section): 

“As the City of Newberg does not have code dedicated to the regulation of pickleball court design, it 
was necessary that staff research appropriate case studies and proven noise mitigation strategies to 
address residents’ concerns and align the intention of the design review criteria within the Newberg 
Municipal Code to the present application.” 
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Sander Estate Park 

DEQ 1200-C Renewed in December.  
Franchise Frontage, Vault, Undergrounding and Onsite Conduit installed.  
Landscapers onsite with irrigation install - Ongoing 
5th Street Curb and Gutter + Thickened Curb & Gutter in progress. 
Stone Wall Construction + Splash Pad Equipment in process. 
Offsite Storm to Stormwater Planters in progress. 
Onsite Conduit and Light Pole Bases in progress. 
Northwest Natural Gas is currently working on permitting. The Saunders Company has reached out to 
Northwest Natural Gas for ETA on lowering existing gas service to Caretaker’s home. Still no word 
back on ETA. Currently, the gas service line is in the middle of thickened curb and gutter as well as 
stormwater planter facility B. Currently, the gas service line is in the middle of thickened curb and 
gutter as well as stormwater planter. 
Romtec Restroom Construction began January 5th, 2026 

Newberg-Dundee Bypass Trail 

The Newberg – Dundee Bypass Phase I is predominantly within the Oregon Department of 
Transportation Right-of Way except for the portion along Industrial Avenue and within the City of 
Newberg. CPRD Received a grant Extension for the NDBT until June 30, 2026. ODOT has reviewed 
the Newberg-Dundee Bypass Trail Project documents. After the Type II land use was completed in 
May we received the Land Use Affadavit and the DEQ LUCS from the City of Newberg on June 4th. 
We have received a 1200-C and have submitted for all Permits; JPA, Public Improvement, Building 
and Floodplain Development Permit from the City of Newberg June 18, 2025, We have received 
PLNG-25-40 Floodplain Development Permit, PIP-25-46 Public improvements permit for Industrial 
Ave is forthcoming. The JPA Permit: Army Corps of Engineers, DSL, and DEQ We have received 
“approval” from Army Corp, DEQ 401 approved permit. We have paid for wetland credits as an option 
DSL provided us for the on-site mitigated area that ODOT did not want to sign off on. 
We should hear back from DSL soon (although Army Corp approved their portion of JPA back in 
October). 

We have been having meetings to discuss access during the winter months so construction can 
proceed when permitting is complete.  
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Chehalem Glenn Clubhouse Feasibility Study 
Current Phase: 
The consultant team (Ankrom Moisan Architects and YA Group) is in the Conceptual Design 
Phase, which includes:  
Developing a comprehensive clubhouse building program. 
Pro shop: Check-in desk, golf simulation, indoor training, retail shop, offices  
Food and Beverage: dining space for casual dining, private events, celebrations, weddings, 
tournament meals and presentations  
Community meeting spaces (separate from F&B spaces or same?)  
Golf cart storage: charging, maintenance, cleaning  

Restrooms: accessible from indoors and outdoors  
Site related program items ▪ How will building siting affect practice areas and parking? 
How, or should, the existing clubhouse and cart barn be used?  
Replacement of putting course and chipping green if required. 

Three distinct options are requested. 
• Sizing of clubhouse and amenities/offerings?
• Style of architecture?
• Financing options?
• Design concepts

Conceptual Design Phase: includes three design options and community engagement 
materials. These have been presented to CPRD staff and the Golf CAC as of January 12, 2026. 
We are scheduled for a Community Information Session at 10-12PM on Friday January 16th at 
the Chehalem Glenn Golf Course Event tent and future location of the Clubhouse to share 
design options and gather feedback. Board Presentation: Final three concepts and cost 
estimates will be presented to the CPRD Board at the January Board of Directors meeting 
before advancing to Design Development. 
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Design Development (30% DD): Targeted for later in the first quarter of 2026, following 
selection of a preferred concept.  
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Staff  Reports
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Date: Month of December 2025 

Approximate number of customers during the month: 

 Total for the month: 15,719 visits

Facility/Park Rentals: 

 The parks will be available for rentals from May

through September, with reservations opening on

January 2, 2026. Crabtree Park will no longer be

available for rental this year, leaving Jaquith Large

Shelter (until construction is completed), Memorial

Park, and Dundee Billick Park. The availability of

Dundee Billick Park may change pending decisions

related to the new owners of the former Dundee

Elementary School.

Common Questions or Concerns from the Public: 

 We are still receiving questions about which
insurance plans we accept. With new insurance
plans taking effect on January 1, 2026, many
members are trying to determine what steps they
need to take to continue working out at the center.

 We have received questions about when the
women’s sauna will be operational again. New parts
have been ordered, and we are currently waiting for
their delivery and installation

Technology, Software or Equipment: 

 The main issue we experienced this month was due

to the Ziply outage, which caused ongoing problems

but appeared to be resolved on December 29. During

the outage, patrons reported difficulty using

electronic equipment in the weight room.

Staffing Updates: 

 None at this time

Chehalem Aquatic and Fitness 

Center Reception Team Update! 

On December 18 the entire building 

experienced a power outage. The backup 

generator successfully activated in the 

fitness center; however, it did not provide 

power to the aquatic area. Staff responded 

promptly by using flashlights to assist 

patrons out of the pools and guide them 

safely out of the building. The situation was 

handled calmly and safely with no injuries 

reported. 
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 Date: Month of November 2025 

Approximate number of customers during the 

month:  

Total for the month: 15,082 visits 

Facility Rentals: 

We are working with Bryan and Josh to get the Community 

Center ready for future rentals. 

Common Questions or Concerns from the Public: 

What insurances do you take?  With upcoming changes to 

insurance plans in the New Year, we are seeing both the 

loss of some providers and the addition of new ones. As a 

result, many senior members have been inquiring about 

which insurance plans will be accepted so they can 

maintain their current memberships without interruption. 

Technology, Software or Equipment: 

The front desk security cameras have been down for 

approximately one week.  Replacement parts have been 

ordered and we are awaiting their arrival so the system 

can be brought back online. 

Staffing Updates: 

Staff are looking forward to the upcoming holidays and 

taking some well-deserved time off. We are actively 

ensuring adequate coverage across all shifts to maintain 

smooth operations during this period. 

Chehalem Aquatic and Fitness Center 

Reception Team Update! 

This is the Christmas tree currently on display 

at the Aquatic and Fitness Center, bringing a 

festive touch and holiday cheer for all 

members, guests, and staff to enjoy 

throughout the season. 
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DATE: December 2025 Activity Report  

-Santa at the Pool over Christmas break was a HIT!  Santa took pictures 

with patrons and staff out in the lobby.  During public swim, he went 

into the leisure pool and had a “snow ball fight” with the kids in the 

pool. 

 

-US Water Polo ODP camp was held in our facility December 13 & 14.  

This event ran very well.  

 

-Thursday, December 18th we had a power outage for just over an 

hour.  Guards did great clearing the pools of patrons despite the fact 

our back-up lights did not come on.  Maintenance is working on that to 

make sure we have back-up lights when the power goes out. 

 

-December 23 we held a Blood drive at our facility.  Their goal was to 

collect 25 units and they actually collected 33 units of blood. 

-We had 2 private pool rentals in the month of December, the holidays 

tend to slow things down for us. 

-Total numbers for the month of December, 6,765 patrons came 

through just the poolside of the facility for December. Yearend 

numbers, 89,493 patrons used our pools for the 2025 year. This is not 

including the patrons who used the dry side (weight room, gym, 

skytrack). 

-December 21 we held an all staff meeting followed by our annual staff 

Christmas Party.  Staff had a great time participating in fun games and 

white elephant gift exchange.  

Sports Corner 
-CST practiced all month of December. 

-GFU swim team was gone for two weeks in December while on break 

-NHS swim team practiced all of December. 

-Sherwood HS swim team is practicing at our facility during holidays 

and days off of school.   
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DATE: November 2025 Activity Report  

-November 24, we held a 3-hour lead guard summit.  This is where 

we go over important trainings with our lead guards.  We discussed 

the Model Aquatic Health code and the changes that brings to our 

facility.    

 

-Special Olympics held their big meet with us on November 8.  They 

use both pools so all activities for that day are cancelled.  The meet 

ran smoothly and we are looking forward to having them back 

again next year. 

 

- Schools that brings students to do lessons with us in the Spring  

(Gaston and St. Paul) have reached out to book their time for this 

coming spring.  This is another way we help make sure children 

know how to swim and to prevent drownings.  

 

-We had 14 private pool rentals in the month of November, it was a 

busy month! 

 

-Total numbers for the month of November, 6,846 patrons came 

through just the poolside of the facility for November. 

Sports Corner 
-CST practiced all month of November. 

-GFU swim team practiced all month of November and held a home 

meet on November 1 and their big Bruin Invite on November 22 & 

23. 

-NHS Polo wrapped up their season on November 13th.  The boys 

took 3rd place and the girls took 5th place in state. 

-NHS swim team started their season on November 17th. 

-Sherwood HS swim team is practicing at our facility during holidays 

and days off of school.   
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DATE: 1/8/2026 

December Activity Report 

Program Participation 

• Junior Tiger Basketball:
Thirty-seven teams began practices at the start of the month, with strong early
participation.

• Little Tiger Basketball:
Registration remains open and has been extended due to increased interest.

Community Engagement 

• Open Gym Sessions:
We continued offering free open gym time for basketball and lacrosse. These
sessions remain a reliable way to keep youth active and connected to our
programs.

Operations & Seasonal Transition 

• Equipment Management:
Staff focused on wrapping up fall sports by cleaning, organizing, and storing
equipment.

• Winter Program Preparation:
Work continued on finalizing schedules, preparing uniforms and game materials,
and coordinating facilities for the start of winter games.

• Spring Planning:
Early preparation for spring registration began, including reviewing program
offerings and updating materials.
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Basketball Program 

• Registration Closed: We are excited to share that basketball registration has 

officially closed. 

• Participation: Across our four programs, we have 675+ youth participants 

enrolled. 

o Little Tiger (K–2) 

o Junior Tiger (3–8) 

o High School Recreation 

o Competitive Basketball (3–8) 

• Open Gym Sessions: Prior to the season start, we hosted open gym sessions led 

by two outstanding volunteer coaches, Alex Van Wormer and Brian Smith. 

o These sessions provided valuable skill-building opportunities before 

practices began. 

o We plan to continue offering additional open gyms throughout the 

season to give youth more chances to hone their skills. 

Lacrosse Program 

• Skill Development: Coach Devan Spilker, a former Division II lacrosse player, 

has been hosting weekly stick-handling and ball-handling sessions during 

November and December. 

• Grant Success: We secured two separate equipment grants, a major 

accomplishment for the program. 

o Equipment received: 

▪ 10 boys’ sticks 

▪ 10 girls’ sticks 

▪ 30 unified sticks (usable by boys or girls) 

• Impact: These grants expand our ability to provide loaner equipment, reduce 

barriers to participation, and support the continued growth of lacrosse 

opportunities in Newberg. 

Community Partnerships 

• We had an amazing partnership with George Fox University (GFU) this fall. 

o GFU volunteers joined us at the ball parks and Newberg High School 

Stadium to assist with painting and general clean-up projects. 

o Their support helped refresh our facilities and reinforced the strong 

connection between our youth programs and the university community. 
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December Activity Report 2025 

Youth Gymnastics 
Youth Gymnastics continued to demonstrate strong participation in December, closing the month with 66 
registered participants. This reflects sustained growth as the program moved through the final weeks of the fall 
session. Classes remained consistent despite a holiday-shortened calendar, providing stability for families 
ahead of the winter term. 

Community School Programs 
Community School choir and music programs completed their final weeks of instruction in December and 
concluded the season with a series of performances. These included school-based events as well as a special 
performance at the Senior Center’s Fall Bazaar and Craft Fair. The opportunity for youth performers to share 
their work in a multigenerational community setting highlighted the broader community impact of these 
programs. 

Youth Programs and Hosted Activities 
CPRD hosted several birthday party programs in December as part of its youth programming offerings. These 
events continue to provide families with structured, staff-supported celebrations and remain an effective use 
of district facilities within the programming model. 

Facility Rentals 
Facility use at the Senior Center supported two distinct community gatherings in December. Reid Rental hosted 
an employee Christmas party at the facility, and the American Legion held a volunteer potluck followed by a 
meeting of district representatives. Both events reflect the continued role of CPRD facilities as accessible and 
flexible spaces for local organizations. 

Special Events and Community Engagement 
On December 8, CPRD hosted Cookies and Cocoa with Santa at the Dundee Fire Station. The event drew more 
than 500 attendees and combined several elements into a single community celebration, including fire truck 
parade viewing, visits with Santa, and a free cookies and cocoa social. The fire station bay was decorated for 
the occasion, and Mr. Humley provided live holiday music, creating a warm and welcoming environment for 
families. The event continues to serve as a signature seasonal gathering and a strong example of CPRD’s 
partnership with local agencies. 

Respectfully submitted by: 
Matthew Compton 
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November Activity Report 2025 
Youth Gymnastics 
Youth Gymnastics continued its upward momentum in November with an enrollment of 62 participants. This 
marks another month of steady program engagement across the fall session. No staffing changes occurred this 
month, and class operations remained stable and consistent for families. 

Community School Programs 
The Community School initiative had a highly active November. Journey to STEAM, our new 8-week LEGO 
powered enrichment program launched this fall, completed its first half of instruction with 7 students at 
Dundee Elementary and 8 students at Mabel Rush. Additional schools are already slated to join the program for 
the winter term, signaling strong demand for hands-on STEM enrichment. 

Other after-school offerings that began in October continued as scheduled throughout November. This was 
also the month when our choir and performance-based programs began sharing their work at school 
assemblies and campus events. These performances remain a cornerstone of CPRD’s partnership with local 
schools by providing accessible, high-quality arts education. 

Youth Cheer Program Update 
Newberg Youth Cheer concluded its inaugural sideline season with exceptional energy and community support. 
After beginning practices in August and performing at youth football games through October, the team closed 
November with a highly successful Family Showcase. More than 100 family members attended to watch the 
athletes perform, celebrate season achievements, and receive individual awards. Each cheerleader also 
received a star-shaped cheer mirror, and our athletes took staged photos with their parents or family 
members, one family per photo. A printed copy of each cheer family photo was mailed to them the following 
week. The season represented a strong launch for NYC Cheer’s new recreation-based model as preparations 
begin for the Winter Cheer program. 

Facility Rentals and Special Events 
Facility activity remained strong in November. The Armory hosted nine birthday party packages, along with 
Hazel House Animal Rescue’s annual craft fair fundraiser. This marks Hazel House’s third consecutive rental of 
the space for this event, further cementing the Armory as a reliable partner venue for local nonprofits. 

Community Engagement and Planning 
CPRD hosted its District Open House in November, where the upcoming Renne Field Sports Complex was 
featured through an interactive, experiential room led by the Superintendent and Recreation staff. Community 
response to the engagement format was enthusiastic and helped set the stage for continuing public 
involvement as the project approaches construction. 

Respectfully submitted by:
Matthew Compton
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             Department 455 School-Aged Childcare 

        2025 DECEMBER Board Report 

In December our enrichment childcare program focused on 

consistency and connection.  Maintaining stable staffing, 

routines, and expectations allowed children to build strong 

connections with both peers and staff.  This consistency 

supports a sense of belonging and trust, which enhances the 

effectiveness of our enrichment activities and strengthens our 

relationships with families. 

ENROLMENT: remained steady throughout the month, 

with consistent attendance across our sites. 

AC: 18, DE: 18. EE: 20, EY: 12, JA, 24, MR: 21. 

PROGRAM HIGLIGHTS:  Staff intentionally created 

opportunities for relationship building through small group 

activities, cooperative games, and crafts, during winter break.  

This reinforced our role as a reliable, enriching support for 

families during extended school breaks.  We were housed by 

Edwards Elementary. 

STAFF RECOGNITON:  Over winter break I met with each 

site for training on teamwork and how this helps children feel 

safe, supported and engaged.  Strong teamwork reduces stress 

and conflict.  One Voice, One Plan= Success 

PROGRAM NEEDS:  None at this time 
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               Department 455 School-Aged Childcare 

           2025 NOVEMBER Board Report 

This November our enrichment childcare program 

continued to thrive as we focused on creating 

meaningful learning experiences for every child.  By 

blending exploration, creativity, and structured support, 

we are proud to offer a program that extends beyond 

standard childcare and truly enriches each child’s daily 

routine. 

ENROLMENT: Remained steady throughout the 

month with consistent attendance across our sites. 

AC: 18, DE: 18. EE: 20, EY: 12, JA, 24, MR: 21. 

PROGRAM HIGLIGHTS:  We welcomed 30 to 40 kids 

in our All-Day Childcare program for Thanksgiving week.  

Our staff ensured that every child remained engaged 

through a variety of fun, creative, and outdoor 

activities. 

STAFF RECOGNITON: At Antonia Crater our lead staff, 

Tina, and play leader Tresten have shown noticeable 

improvement. They have been listening during trainings 

and putting what they have learned into practice, which 

has made daily routines smoother and helped them 

connect better with the kids.  

PROGRAM NEEDS:  None at this time 
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DECEMBER 2025 

By the Numbers: 

85 Gifts delivered to Meals on Wheels Recipients 

1,851 hot and 543 frozen meals were delivered to homebound 

seniors and disabled persons 

20 Vaccines were given at our vaccine clinic 

Holiday Partnerships: 

For the December Holidays we partnered with our local BiMart 

to ensure that our meals on wheels recipients also received a 

Christmas gift. They graciously allowed us to keep a small tree 

with tags and a donation bin near the registers and the 

Newberg community came through! Every tag was taken and 

all the gifts purchased. Even the BiMart employees took tags to 

give gifts. Then, we had some familiar faces help the meal 

delivery drivers hand out the gifts. It was truly amazing and 

something we hope to do again in 2026. 

We also partnered with 99 Gals out of McMinnville to make 

goodie bags to hand out with meals which included snacks and 

practical items like lens wipes and lotion.  

Upcoming Events: 

Senior Trip to Ilani Casino January 10th 

Veterans Info Session January 28th  

AARP Taxes on Tuesdays starting February 3rd 
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November 2025 

By the Numbers: 

350 People visited the senior Center 

1535 hot and 650 frozen meals were delivered to homebound 

seniors and disabled persons 

100 Vendors sold their goods at the Fall Bazaar and Craft Fair 

Events: 

The Fall Bazaar and Craft Fair on November 8th was very well 

attended and our biggest one yet! The leadership class from CS 

Lewis helped us prepare the center the day before and several 

or our regular volunteers helped get vendors organized on the 

day of the event. The Community School Choir from Crater 

Elementary sang some patriotic and holiday songs in the 

middle of the day to add to the bazaar experience. 

Our construction continues but the new floors are down! Next 

up are finishing the walls in the dining room and rehanging the 

art work.  

For Thanksgiving Northwest Christian Church delivered over 80 

dinners to our meals on wheels clients and their families. 

Upcoming Events: 

-Vaccine clinic on Dec 5th 

-Senior Lunch Open House Dec 18th  

-Meals on Wheels Giving Tree at BiMart 
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DATE: December 2025 

December brought very wet and warm conditions. There have 

only been 2 frost delays through December this winter. We’ll 

have typically seen 8-10 frost delays by the end of December. A 

frost delay is when tee times have to start later than usual due 

to frost on the ground.  

Overall rounds for the calendar year hung stead with 2024. In 

2025, we did 45,187 rounds. Our 2024 round total was 44,485. 

December Rounds 2024 – 1319 

December Rounds 2025 – 1386 
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